500 West Big Beaver
Troy, Ml 48084 248.524.3364

troymi.gov planning@troymi.gov

MICHIGAN

PLANNING COMMISSION
MEETING AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING

David Lambert, Chairman, Marianna Perakis, Vice Chairman
Toby Buechner, Carlton Faison, Tyler Fox, Michael W. Hutson, Tom Krent,
Lakshmi Malalahalli and John J. Tagle

February 28, 2023 7:00 P.M. Council Chambers
1. ROLL CALL
2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES - February 14, 2023

4. PUBLIC COMMENT - For Items Not on the Agenda

PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN APPROVAL

5. PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN REVIEW (File Number SP JPLN2022-0025) — Proposed
Lange View Townhouses, Southeast corner of Livernois and Leetonia (4080 Livernois),
Section 15, Currently Zoned NN Neighborhood Node (Node “H”) District.

OTHER ITEMS

6. POTENTIAL PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD) APPLICATION — Concept Plan
discussion, East of Livernois, North of Square Lake (PIN 88-20-03-301-088, 88-20-03-
301-025, -024, -023), Section 35, Currently Zoned NN (Neighborhood Node “Q”) and R-
1B (One Family Residential) Districts.

7. PUBLIC COMMENT - For Items on the Agenda

8. PLANNING COMMISSION COMMENT

9. ADJOURN

NOTICE:People with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation in this meeting should contact the City
Clerk by e-mail at clerk@troymi.gov or by calling (248) 524-3317 at least two working days in advance of the meeting. An
attempt will be made to make reasonable accommodations

Televised Live, Government Channel WTRY (10 WideOpenWest and 17 Comcast) Replayed Wednesdays 3:00 pm, 6:00 pm and 11:00 pm


mailto:clerk@ci.troy.mi.us

PLANNING COMMISSION REGULAR MEETING — DRAFT FEBRUARY 14, 2023

Chair Lambert called the Regular meeting of the Troy City Planning Commission to order
at 7:00 p.m. on February 14, 2023, in the Council Chamber of the Troy City Hall. Chair
Lambert and Vice Chair Perakis presented opening remarks relative to the role of the
Planning Commission and procedure of tonight’s meeting.

1.

ROLL CALL

Present:

Toby Buechner (arrived 7:03 p.m.)
Carlton M. Faison

Tyler Fox

Michael W. Hutson

Tom Krent

David Lambert

Marianna Perakis

John J. Tagle

Absent:
Lakshmi Malalahalli

Also Present:

R. Brent Savidant, Community Development Director
Ben Carlisle, Carlisle Wortman Associates

Julie Quinlan Dufrane, Assistant City Attorney

Kathy L. Czarnecki, Recording Secretary

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Mr. Savidant announced the applicant for Agenda item #6, potential Planned Unit
Development application, has asked that the item be removed from the agenda for
personal reasons.

Resolution # PC-2023-02-011
Moved by:  Fox
Support by: Krent

RESOLVED, To approve the Agenda as amended.

Yes: Faison, Fox, Hutson, Krent, Lambert, Perakis, Tagle
Absent: Malalahalli, Buechner (arrived 7:03 p.m.)

MOTION CARRIED

APPROVAL OF MINUTES - January 24, 2023

Chair Lambert asked that the January 24, 2023 draft minutes be revised as follows:
e Agenda item #7, Planning Commission Annual Report for 2022, page 7, to correct
Kelly Services office building is located on Kirts Boulevard, not Crooks.
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Resolution # PC-2023-02-012
Moved by:  Faison
Support by: Fox

RESOLVED, To approve the minutes of the January 24, 2023 Regular meeting as

revised.
Yes: All present (8)
Absent: Malalahalli

MOTION CARRIED

4., PUBLIC COMMENT - For Items Not on the Agenda

There was no one present who wished to speak.

PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN APPROVAL

5. PUBLIC HEARING - PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN REVIEW (File Number SP2022-0027)
— Proposed Estates at Eckford (One Family Residential Cluster), South side of Eckford,
West of Rochester (Parcels 88-20-15-252-028, -002, -036, -037, -004, -005), Section 15,
Currently Zoned R-1C (One Family Residential) District

Mr. Carlisle reviewed the Preliminary Site Plan application for the proposed Estates at
Eckford cluster development. He addressed surrounding land uses and zoning, existing
wetlands, applicant’s request to seek six (6) additional units above the parallel plan
density by providing 35% of open space, preservation of significant area of onsite
wetlands and provision of a 10-foot-wide public bike path that would connect with the
Daisy Knight Dog Park on Livernois.

Mr. Carlisle asked the Commission to consider the applicant’s request for relief of required
setbacks along the southern property line (Lot 26) and required setbacks to accommodate
decks on all units. He asked that the applicant indicate building materials and provide a
wetland delineation report and a permit review from EGLE (Environment, Great Lakes &
Energy).

In summary, Mr. Carlisle said Planning Commission shall determine if requirements are
met to qualify for a cluster development option, if required Cluster Standards (Section
10.04.1) have been met and if the additional number of units is commensurate with the
open space being preserved.

Discussion among administration and Planning Commission:

e Clarification on proposed relief of required rear and side yard setbacks.
e Maintenance of trail.

e Purpose of T-turnaround (stub street).
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Jim Eppink of J Eppink Partners, Inc. was present to represent Mondrian Properties. He
addressed:

Wetland delineation application and permitting review with EGLE.

Proposed setbacks for Lot 26 and decks on all units; dimensional measurement of
setbacks.

Alternative to provide at-grade patios instead of decks.

Density, as relates to parallel plan and by-right cluster development.

Preservation of 35% open space.

Intent to dedicate trail to the City of Troy.

Application meets Master Plan intent by offering missing middle housing.

Sidewalks and trail system through natural area.

There was discussion, some comments related to:

Flexibility to offer homeowner patio or deck.

Lot 26, as relates to setbacks and trailhead.

Sustainable design features; preservation of quality wetlands, utilization of regional
stormwater system by three neighborhoods.

Process/application with EGLE to mitigate wetlands in three small pocket areas.
Building materials; first floor brick on four sides; above levels brick, stone and/or hardie
board.

Building envelopes as relates to different home styles.

Configuration of lots as relates to number of driveways on Eckford.

Paving of entire gravel portion of Eckford; cost sharing among mutual developers.
Traffic calming options.

Trail material; asphalt.

Mr. Eppink agreed to provide patios instead of decks to eliminate the request for relief of
setback requirements on all 26 units.

PUBLIC HEARING OPENED

Anthony Kapas, 501 Eckford; addressed concerns with increased density, traffic,
water problems and destroying beautiful existing neighborhood. He said the City
Council and Planning Department are not listening to concerns expressed by
residents and said City should be held accountable for their actions.

Marilena Chis, 585 Thurber; expressed concerns with density, traffic, increase of
students in Troy School District, and that green space is being destroyed, not
preserved. She questioned perceived benefits of the development.

Gary Blanck, 655 Thurber; addressed concerns with losing the natural environment,
increased traffic especially related to school activity, and asked about woodland
buffer.

Deanna Tabar, 515 Thurber; addressed concerns with safety and privacy of nature
trail, decrease in property values.

PUBLIC HEARING CLOSED
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Mr. Carlisle addressed woodland buffer as relates to distance in feet to residential.

Mr. Eppink addressed the trail as relates to safety, privacy, maintenance and property
values.

Mr. Savidant briefly reviewed the City Traffic Consultant OHM memorandum on
anticipated traffic impacts that was included in the agenda packet.

Several Board members addressed the benefit for an applicant to utilize the cluster
development option so that wetlands and natural resources can be preserved.

Resolution # PC-2023-02-013
Moved by: Fox
Seconded by: Faison

RESOLVED, The Planning Commission hereby recommends to the City Council that
the proposed Estates of Eckford Site Condominium (One Family Residential Cluster),
26 units/lots, South side of Eckford, West of Rochester (Parcels 88-20-15-252-028, -
002, -036, -037, -004, -005), Section 15, approximately 7.56 acres in size, Currently
Zoned R-1C (One Family Residential) District, be approved for the following reasons:

1. The cluster development better protects the site’s natural resources than if the site
were not developed as a cluster.

2. The cluster development better protects the adjacent properties than if the site were
not developed as a cluster.

3. The cluster development is compatible with adjacent properties.

4. The site can be adequately served with municipal water and sewer.

5. The cluster development preserves 35% open space, to remain open space in
perpetuity.

And approved with the following design considerations:

1. That patios only are provided with no option for decks.

2. That unit #26 be afforded flexibility of the 8-foot encroachment in the required
perimeter setback.

Discussion on the motion on the floor.

Chair Lambert said he loves the trail and preservation of green space but expressed
concern with the number of driveways going on Eckford. He said the City has been
assured by the school superintendent in a written memorandum that the Troy School
District can accommodate additional students. Chair Lambert stated the Planning
Commission does not take into consideration tax revenues in its deliberation of proposed
developments.

Mr. Buechner said that all Board members live in the City of Troy and that he has lived in
two homes located on different trailways in the City. He shared that his family has never
experienced any issues with safety, privacy, or lack of trail maintenance.
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Mr. Krent said studies show property values increase for homes located on or near public
trails and pathways.

Vote on the motion on the floor.

Yes: Buechner, Faison, Fox, Hutson, Krent, Perakis, Tagle
No: Lambert
Absent: Malalahalli

MOTION CARRIED

OTHER ITEMS

6. POTENTIAL PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD) APPLICATION — Concept Plan
discussion, East of Livernois, North of Square Lake (PIN 88-20-03-301-088, 88-20-
03- 301-025, -024, -023), Section 35, Currently Zoned NN (Neighborhood Node “Q”)
and R-1B (One Family Residential) Districts

(Item removed from Agenda,; refer to Resolution # PC-2023-02-011)

7. PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN REVIEW (SP JPLN2022-0008) — Proposed The Westington
II, South of Wattles, East of Crooks (870 Barilane Drive; PIN 88-20-21-101-009), Section
21, Currently Zoned NN (Neighborhood Node “I”) District

Mr. Carlisle reviewed the Preliminary Site Plan application for The Westington Il. He
addressed changes to the application since its consideration and denial at the January
25, 2022 Planning Commission meeting. He addressed the relationship of the application
in context to The Westington Phase | and Hills West apartment developments. Mr.
Carlisle addressed natural features, traffic study conclusion that no mitigation is
recommended, significant architectural changes in elevations and displayed renderings,
one of which showed the site in context of surrounding properties.

In summary, Mr. Carlisle asked the Planning Commission to consider in its deliberation
compliance with Design Standards (Section 5.06.E) and Site Plan Review Standards
(Section 8.06).

Discussion among administration and Planning Commission:
e Site access via Crooks.

e Bicycle parking spaces.

e Parking; 9 guest spaces, site overparked by 20 spaces.

Present were Project Architect Peter Stuhlreyer of Designhaus Architecture and Traffic
Engineer Julie Kroll of Fleis & Vandenbrink.

Mr. Stuhlreyer addressed changes in the application relating to the combination of two
buildings to one, reduction in building height, reduction in number of units from 20 to 16,
increase of open space, preservation of additional trees, provision of 9 guest spaces, and
architectural style of homes reflective of Hills West architecture. Mr. Stuhlreyer said an

5
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application to the Oakland County Road Commission (OCRC) has been submitted
requesting to move the access point further south on Crooks. He noted the project civil
engineer is present this evening in the audience should the Board have any questions.

There was discussion, some comments related to:

e Landscaping; tree quality and count.

e Detailed architectural features; transitional style between single family and
commercial.

e Confirmation by applicant to offer on-site recycling.

e Confirmation by applicant to add bicycle rack to accommodate two bikes.

Chair Lambert opened the floor for public comment. Acknowledging no one was present
to speak, Chair Lambert closed the floor for public comment.

Julie Kroll of Fleis & Vandenbrink addressed several questions posed relating to
northbound/southbound traffic with conflicting turns as relates to number of cars in
gueues. She said the study shows no blocking of the proposed site driveway from the
Crooks and Wattles intersection. Ms. Kroll said the findings are based on the site driveway
in the middle of the development but noted regardless the distance is adequate for either
driveway location.

Greg Bono of PEA (from the audience) confirmed that an application was submitted and
is under review by the OCRC to consider moving the site driveway further south on
Crooks and adjacent to Barilane.

Resolution # PC-2023-02-014
Moved by: Krent
Seconded by: Fox

RESOLVED, That Preliminary Site Plan Approval, pursuant to Article 8 of the Zoning
Ordinance, as requested for the proposed The Westington Il 16-unit apartment
development, South of Wattles, East of Crooks, Section 21, Currently Zoned NN
(Neighborhood Node “1”) District, be granted, subject to the following:

1. Toinstall a bike rack that will hold two bicycles.

Discussion on the motion on the floor.

Mr. Fox expressed appreciation to the applicant for the preservation of trees.
Mr. Krent thanked the applicant for making improvements to the site.
Chair Lambert expressed appreciation to the applicant for preserving additional trees and

reducing the building size. He said the improvements are a better transition to residential
to the east and south.
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Ms. Perakis thanked the applicant for a much-improved site plan application. She said
personally she would prefer to postpone the item until a decision is made by OCRC, and
therefore she will be voting no on the motion.

Vote on the motion on the floor.

Yes: Buechner, Faison, Fox, Hutson, Krent, Lambert, Tagle
No: Perakis
Absent: Malalahalli

MOTION CARRIED

OTHER ITEMS

8. PUBLIC COMMENT - For Items on the Agenda

There was no one present who wished to speak.

9. PLANNING COMMISSION COMMENT

There were general comments, some relating to:

e Ms. Dufrane referenced review of the Bylaws and encouraged members to forward
any thoughts/suggestions her way.

e Mr. Fox initiated conversation on addressing sustainability in the application process.
Mr. Savidant said he would discuss with the City Manager the approach to take to
establish sustainability regulations in the Zoning Ordinance.

e Chair Lambert announced Turtle Woods Public Open House, Thursday, February 16,
2023, 4-7 p.m., hosted by Evanswood Church at 2601 E. Square Lake, to discuss
Oakland County Parks and Recreation partnership with Six Rivers Land Conservancy
to acquire 70 acres for nature preserve.

10. ADJOURN
The Regular meeting of the Planning Commission adjourned at 8:49 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

David Lambert, Chair

Kathy L. Czarnecki, Recording Secretary

https://d.docs.live.net/2f7ed4fe5f664ea8/Documents/Kathy/COT Planning Commission Minutes/2023/2023 02 14 Draft.docx
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DATE: February 23, 2023

TO: Planning Commission

FROM: R. Brent Savidant, Community Development Director

SUBJECT: PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN REVIEW (File Number SP JPLN2022-0025) —
Proposed Lange View Townhouses, Southeast corner of Livernois and Leetonia

(4080 Livernois), Section 15, Currently Zoned NN Neighborhood Node (Node “H”)
District

The petitioner 4080 Troy LLC submitted the above referenced Preliminary Site Plan application
for the 9-unit Lange View Estates Townhouses project. The units are proposed to be in one
building that is 2 stories in height.

The property is currently zoned NN (Neighborhood Node “H”) District. Townhomes are permitted
by right in the NN district. The Planning Commission is responsible for granting Preliminary Site
Plan approval for this item.

The Planning Commission considered this item on December 13, 2022 and postponed the item
(minutes attached).

The attached report prepared by Carlisle/Wortman Associates, Inc. (CWA), the City’s Planning
Consultant, summarizes the project. CWA prepared the report with input from various City
departments including Planning, Engineering, Public Works and Fire. City Management supports
the findings of fact contained in the report and the recommendations included therein.

Attachments:
1. Maps
2. Report prepared by Carlisle/Wortman Associates, Inc.
3. Minutes from December 13, 2022 Planning Commission Regular meeting (excerpt)

G:\SITE PLANS\SP JPLN2022-0025 LANGE VIEW NEW SUBMITTAL\PC Memo 2023 02 28.docx

PC 2023.02.28
Agenda Item # 5



PROPOSED RESOLUTION

PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN REVIEW (File Number SP JPLN2022-0025) — Proposed Lange
View Townhouses, Southeast corner of Livernois and Leetonia (4080 Livernois), Section 15,
Currently Zoned NN Neighborhood Node (Node “H") District

Resolution # PC-2023-02-
Moved by:
Seconded by:

RESOLVED, That Preliminary Site Plan Approval, pursuant to Article 8 of the Zoning
Ordinance, as requested for the proposed Lange View Townhouses, 9 units, located on the
Southeast corner of Livernois and Leetonia (4080 Livernois), Section 15, Zoned NN
(Neighborhood Node “H”) District, be granted, subject to applicant the following:

) or
(denied, for the following reasons: ) or
(postponed, for the following reasons: )
Yes:
No:

MOTION CARRIED/FAILED

G:\SITE PLANS\SP JPLN2022-0025 LANGE VIEW NEW SUBMITTAL\Proposed PC Resolution 02 28 2023.doc 2022.doc



Note: The information provided by this application has been compiled from recorded deeds, plats, tax
maps, surveys, and other public records and data. It is not a legally recorded map survey. Users of this
data are hereby notified that the source information represented should be consulted for verification.
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maps, surveys, and other public records and data. It is not a legally recorded map survey. Users of this
data are hereby notified that the source information represented should be consulted for verification.
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Date: November 22, 2021
May 17, 2022

November 8, 2022
February 22, 2023

Site Plan Review
For
City of Troy, Michigan

Applicant: Vince Pangle

Project Name: Lange View Townhomes

Plan Date: January 25, 2023

Location: 4080 Livernois Road, Troy, Mi
Zoning: NN, Neighborhood Node
Action Requested: Site Plan Approval

PROJECT AND SITE DESCRIPTION

The proposed development is located on the east side of Livernois Road, just north of Wattles
Road. The approximate 1.62-acre parcel of land has an existing one (1) story 7,175 square-foot
commercial building; recently improved by new fagade. The applicant proposes to incorporate
nine (9) townhomes that front on Leetonia onto the site with the existing improved office
building, with shared parking and cross-access. There is a third parcel to the south that is
undeveloped, with no immediate plans for development.

All vehicular access to the site is via Livernois Road. The applicant shows two (2) access
driveways onto Livernois Road. The property is zoned Neighborhood Node (NN) and multiple
family residential is a permitted use.
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Proposed Uses of Subject Parcel:
Nine (9) townhome units and an office building.

Current Use of Subject Property:
The subject property is currently a one (1) story office building.

Current Zoning:
The property is currently zoned NN, Neighborhood Node District.

Surrounding Property Details:

Direction | Zoning Use

North R1-B, Single Family Single Family Residential
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South NN, Neighborhood Node Dental Office

East R1-B, Single Family Single Family Residential

West NN, Neighborhood Node / R1-B, Church / Liquor Store /
Single Family Single Family Residential

NATURAL RESOURCES

Topography: A topographic survey has been provided on page C4, shows site has
slightly higher elevation on west and slowly decreases eastward toward
property line.

Wetlands: No wetlands on site.

Woodlands: Some of the existing trees on-site will be removed for the new
townhome developments and subsequent parking. A landscape
Inventory has been provided on page C5.0. No mitigation is required.

Items to be Addressed: None.

PREVIOUS PLANNING COMMISSION REVIEW

This item was last reviewed by the Planning Commission on December 13, 2022. Please see
our November 8, 2022 memo for more details. At the December meeting, there was
discussion on:

Architectural style of townhomes, building materials, massing of building.
Screening of residential property to the east.

Vision of potential future development of southern parcel.

Relocation of parking lot light.

Setback requirements.

Alternatives to break up massing of building.

At the December 13, 2022, on a vote of 7-0, the item was postponed, so that the applicant can
return with the following:
1. A three-dimensional (3D) modeling to show the context of the building with the
surrounding buildings.
2. Appropriate building materials showing what the applicant is proposing to use.
3. Arevised design that would take away the flatness of the face, the long elevation of the
building.
4. Show the screen wall that would be between the residential property to the east and
the property in question.
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CHANGES SINCE LAST PLANNING COMMISSION REVIEW

February 2023 Rendering
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The applicant has made the following changes to the site plan:
e Added one (1) additional residential unit
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February 2022 Elevation

e Revised architectural style.
e Added front elevation details to reduce flatness of the face, the long elevation of the
building.
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e There appears to be no additional details regarding elevations and screen wall along
east property line.

DESIGN STANDARDS and SITE PLAN REVIEW STANDARDS

The Neighborhood Node design standards provide the Planning Commission with direction when
reviewing the proposed site plan and design features of this development.

Section 5.06.E Design Standards
1. Building Orientation and Entrance
2. Ground Story Activation
3. Transitional Features
4. Site Access, Parking & Loading

*Please see Section 5.06E for standard details

Section 8.06 Site Plan Review Standards
1. Development shall ensure compatibility to existing commercial districts and provide a
transition between land uses.
2. Development shall Incorporate the recognized best architectural building practices.
3. Enhance the character, environment, and safety for pedestrians and motorists.

*Please see Section 8.06 for standard details

Section 5.06.E.3 Transitional Features outlines transitional standards for the Planning
Commission to consider:

3. Transitional Features

a) Transitional features are architectural elements, sit features, or alterations to building
massing that are used to provide a transition between higher-intensity uses and low- or
moderate-density residential areas. These features assist in mitigating potential conflicts
between those uses. Transitional features are Intended to be used in combination with
landscape buffers or large setbacks.

b) Intensity. A continuum of use intensity, where moderate Intensity uses are sited between
high-intensity uses and low-intensity uses, shall be developed for multi-building
developments. An example would be an office use between commercial and residential
uses.

c) Height and mass. Building height and mass in the form of building step-backs, recess lines or
other techniques shall be graduated so that structures with higher-Intensity uses are
comparable in scale with adjacent structures of lower Intensity uses.

d) Orientation. Primary building facades shall be placed away from residential use.

e) Architectural features. Similarly sized and patterned architectural features such as windows,
doors, arcades, pilasters, cornices, wall offsets, building materials, and other building
articulations included on the lower-intensity use shall be Incorporated In the transitional
features.
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RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend that the Planning Commission discuss if the applicant has met the following standards:
1. Elevations
2. Screen wall along east property line.
3. Section 5.06.E Design Standards
4. 8.06 Site Plan Review Standards

ol cL

CARLISLE;"‘WDRTMAN ASSOC,, INC,
Benjamin R. Carlisle, LEED AP, AICP
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7. PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN REVIEW (File Number SP JPLN2022-0025) — Proposed
Lange View Townhouses, Southeast corner of Livernois and Leetonia (4080 Livernois),
Section 15, Currently Zoned NN Neighborhood Node (Node “H”) District

Mr. Carlisle said the proposed Lange View Townhomes application was last reviewed by
the Planning Commission on May 24, 2022. He reviewed the discussion points at the May
meeting and reported that the Planning Commission denied the application because it
found the development did not meet the Zoning Ordinance requirements for transition.

Mr. Carlisle reviewed the revisions to the application since last reviewed and displayed
comparisons between the May 2022 site plan and the Site Plan before the Board this
evening. Mr. Carlisle addressed the changes to the application as identified on page 6 of
his report dated November 22, 2022. He addressed concerns with the office site being
overparked.

Mr. Carlisle asked the Planning Commission to take into consideration Section 5.06E
Design Standards, Section 5.06E (3) Transitional Features and Section 8.06 Site Plan
Review Standards, and the following items in its discussion and deliberation:

e Proposed transitional features as it relates to reducing height to two stories but adding
an additional unit thus creating one singular massing along Leetonia.

e Proposed changes to architectural style.

e Relief of overall site parking.

e Relocation of parking lot light.

Discussion among administration and Planning Commission:

e Approval process of potential future development of southern parcel.

e No requirement in the Zoning Ordinance to break up massing of a building.

e Resolution of approval should address the required number of barrier-free and bicycle
parking spaces.

Vince Pangle, owner of all three parcels, addressed the revisions to the Site Plan
application, noticeably the reduction of building height to facilitate Planning Commission
concerns.

There was discussion on:

Architectural style of townhomes, building materials, massing of building.
Screening of residential property to the east.

Vision of potential future development of southern parcel.

Relocation of parking lot light.

Setback requirements.

Alternatives to break up massing of building.

Chair Lambert opened the floor for public comment.
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e Feiling Li, 58 Leetonia, addressed concerns with architectural style fitting in with the
neighborhood, existing drainage and building placement so near Leetonia. She
expressed her preference for a six-foot screening wall. Ms. Li thanked the applicant
for being open and transparent about the development.

e Yijun Deng, 58 Leetonia, thanked the applicant for being open and communicating
with them. He addressed concerns with the existing drainage and expressed his
preference for a screening wall.

Chair Lambert closed the floor for public comment.

Mr. Carlisle addressed various setback zoning requirements as relates to different zoning
districts.

Resolution # PC-2022-12-063
Moved by: Tagle
Seconded by: Krent

RESOLVED, That Preliminary Site Plan Approval, pursuant to Article 8 of the Zoning
Ordinance, as requested for the proposed Lange View Townhouses, 9 units, located on
the Southeast corner of Livernois and Leetonia (4080 Livernois), Section 15, Zoned
Neighborhood Node (Node “H”) District, be postponed, so that the applicant can return
with the following:

1. A three-dimensional (3D) modeling to show the context of the building with the
surrounding buildings.

2. Appropriate building materials showing what the applicant is proposing to use.

3. A revised design that would take away the flatness of the face, the long elevation of
the building.

4. Show the screen wall that would be between the residential property to the east and
the property in question.

Yes: All present (7)
Absent: Hutson, Perakis

MOTION CARRIED



DRAWING INDEX
C1.0 COVER SHEET

SV1 TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

C2.0 REMOVAL PLAN
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E1.0 PHOTOMETRIC PLAN
A1 FLOOR PLANS

A2 ELEVATIONS

A3 ELEVATIONS

A4 UNIT PLANS

UTILITY NOTE

RICHARD L. FOSGITT, P.E.

NOT PUBLISHED: ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

THE UTILITY LOCATIONS AS HEREON SHOWN ARE BASED ON
FIELD OBSERVATIONS AND A CAREFUL REVIEW OF MUNICIPAL
AND UTILITY RECORDS. HOWEVER, IT IS NOT POSSIBLE TO
DETERMINE THE PRECISE SIZE, LOCATION, DEPTH, PRESSURE,
OR ANY OTHER CHARACTERISTICS OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES,
TANKS OR SEPTIC FIELDS WITHOUT EXCAVATION. THEREFORE,
WE CANNOT GUARANTEE THE ACCURACY OF COMPLETENESS OF
THE BURIED UTILITY INFORMATION HEREON SHOWN. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL MISS DIG (1—-800—482-7171) A
MINIMUM OF THREE WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION.
IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO
VERIFY THESE UTILITY LOCATIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND
MAKE EVERY EFFORT TO PROTECT AND/OR RELOCATE THEM AS
REQUIRED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE
ENGINEER/SURVEYOR AS SOON AS POSSIBLE IN THE EVENT A
DISCREPANCY IS FOUND.

SITE

LANGE VIEW TOWNHOUSES

OFFICE AND RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT
SECTION 15, TO2N - R11E
CITY OF TROY, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN

OWNER

4080 TROY LLC
4080 LIVERNOIS ROAD
TROY, MI 48098

CIVIL ENGINEER

REDRIDGE ENGINEERING, LLC
RICHARD FOSGITT, PE
2807 HIGHBROOK DR

MIDLAND, M| 48642
PHONE: (989) 513-4058
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Know what's below.
Call before you dig.
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LOCATION MAP

LEGEND

MONUMENT / SECTION CORNER

FOUND PROPERTY IRON

SET PROPERTY IRON W/CAP NO.26454

SET MAG NAIL

EXISTING MANHOLE/CATCHBASIN

EXISTING MANHOLE

EXISTING HYDRANT

%
®
®)
®
K EXISTING CATCHBASIN
©
©)
X7
=

EXISTING VALVE

SAN EXISTING SANITARY SEWER

— — —sw— — — | EXISTING STORM SEWER

WTR EXISTING WATERMAIN

X X EXISTING FENCE LINE

ELEC EXISTING UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC LINE

GAS EXISTING UNDERGROUND GAS LINE

TELE EXISTING UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE LINE

— EXISTING CENTERLINE

OHW EXISTING OVERHEAD ELECTRICAL WIRES

EXISTING MAILBOX/NEWSPAPER BOX

EXISTING SIGN

EXISTING DECIDUOUS TREES

EXISTING CONIFEROUS TREES

EXISTING UTILITY POWER POLE

EXISTING TELEPHONE RISER

EXISTING BOLLARD

EXISTING GAS METER

EXISTING TRANSFORMER

i
—0
o
*
1%
=
°
G- EXISTING LIGHT POLE
@]
o~

EXISTING FLAGPOLE

. . . . . . | EXISTING GRASS SURFACE

(7707  EXISTING BITUMINOUS SURFACE

[ - - 7 “ + || EXISTING CONCRETE SURFACE

BENCHMARKS

B.M. s1 - ARROW ON FLANGE OF HYDRANT, COR OF
LEETONIA AVE & LIVERNOIS RD

ELEV. 687.33 NAVD 88

ZONING INFORMATION |

SITE TYPE NN:B

ZONED NN (NEIGHBORHOOD NODE)
NODE H — LIVERNOIS & W. WATTLES INTERSECTION
STREET TYPE NN:A(LIVERNOIS) AND TYPE NN:B (LEETONIA)

FLOODPLAIN INFORMATION

EFFECTIVE DATE:9,/29/2006
FLOOD ZONE: X

CITY OF TROY, COMMUNITY NO. 260180
OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN

MAP NUMBER: 26125C0534F

AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD HAZARD (PER FIRM)

| UTILITY CONTACTS |

TELEPHONE

AT & T

54 N. MILL ST.
P.0. BOX 32
PONTIAC, MI 48642

ZONING

CITY OF TROY
ZONING & PLANNING

500 W. BIG BEAVER RD
TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

(248) 524—3364

GAS AND ELECTRIC

CONSUMERS ENERGY
GAS INFORMATION MGMT
1030 FEATHERSTONE RD.
PONTIAC, MI 48342

WATER/SEWER

CITY OF TROY

TROY DPW

4693 ROCHESTER RD
TROY, MICHIGAN 48085

(248) 524—3392

SITE INFORMATION

SITE ADDRESS
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4080 LIVERNOIS ROAD
TROY, MI 48098-4721

ZONING CLASSIFICATION

NN — NEIGHBORHOOD NODE

TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

88—-20—-15-353-053

PROPRIETOR

STRATEGIC PROPERTY SERVICES, LLC
ATTN: VINCE PANGLE

4080 LIVERNOIS ROAD

TROY, MI 48098

SURVEYOR

D&M SITE, INC.

401 BALSAM STREET
CARROLLTON, MI 48624
(989) 752—6500

ENGINEER

REDRIDGE ENGINEERING, LLC
RICHARD FOSGITT, P.E.
2807 HIGHBROOK DRIVE
MIDLAND, M| 48642

(989) 513—4058
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(2436TB — 10-29—04)

D AND M SITE

NOT PUBLISHED: ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

——OHW

—

E LONG LAKE ROAD

S/TE

LEETONIA DR

UTILITY CONTACTS

TELEPHONE GAS AND ELECTRIC
AT & T CONSUMERS ENERGY

54 N. MILL ST. GAS INFORMATION MGMT
P.0. BOX 32 1030 FEATHERSTONE RD.

PONTIAC, MI 48642 PONTIAC, MI 48342

ZONING WATER/SEWER
CITY OF TROY CITY OF TROY
ZONING & PLANNING TROY DPW

4693 ROCHESTER RD
TROY, MICHIGAN 48085
(248) 524—3392

500 W. BIG BEAVER RD
TROY, MICHIGAN 48084
(248) 524-3364

ROAD

CROOKS ROAD

N_ROCHESTER RO%

LIVERNOIS ROAD

A D |
‘%&K\
L OCATION MAP

NOT TO SCALE

PREPARED UNDER THE
SUPERVISION OF

FURNISHED PROPERTY DESCRIPTIONS

SCHEDULE "B” EXCEPTIONS

PROJECT LOG

06—20-18
07-25-18
04-19-19
05-23-19
06—-14-19
07-12-19

PROJECT START

REVISED BOUNDARY

REVISED PARCEL 3

REVISED DESCRIPTIONS
REVISED PARCEL DESCRIPTIONS

REVISIONS

ATA NATIONAL TITLE GROUP, LLC
FILE NO.: 63—18594696—GCM
DATE: JUNE 01, 2018, AT 8:00 AM

PARCEL I:

THE NORTH 108.52 FEET OF THE WEST 86 FEET OF LOT 107,
ALSO LOT 108, EXCEPT THE WEST 27 FEET, MCCORMICK &
LAWERENCE LITTLE FARMS SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE
PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN LIBER 20, PAGE 30 OF PLATS,
OAKLAND COUNTY RECORDS.

AND

LOT 109, EXCEPT THE WEST 27 FEET AND SOUTH 108.53 FEET
OF THE WEST 86 FEET OF LOT 107, MCCORMICK & LAWERENCE
LITTLE FARMS SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF
AS RECORDED IN LIBER 20, PAGE 30 OF PLATS, OAKLAND
COUNTY RECORDS.

AND LOTS 1 AND 2, AND ADJACENT 1/2 OF VACATED ALLEY
AND ALL VACATED MAIN STREET, CRESTFIELD SUBDIVISION,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN LIBER 34,
PAGE 38 OF PLATS, OAKLAND COUNTY RECORDS.

AND

THE NORTH 40 FEET OF THE SOUTH 406 FEET OF THE EAST
13 FEET OF THE WEST 73 FEET OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF
THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 15, TOWN 2 NORTH, RANGE
11 EAST, CITY OF TROY, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN.

PARCEL II:

LOTS 3, 4, 5, AND ALL OF VACATED MAIN STREET AND WEST
1/2 OF VACATED ALLEY ADJACENT THERETO, CRESTFIELD

SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED
IN LIBER 34, PAGE 38 OF PLATS, OAKLAND COUNTY RECORDS.

AND
THE SOUTH 60.94 FEET OF NORTH 100.94 FEET OF SOUTH 406

ATA NATIONAL TITLE GROUP, LLC
FILE NO.: 63—18594696—GCM
DATE: JUNE 01, 2018, AT 8:00 AM

Q RIGHT OF WAY GRANTED TO MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE

OMPANY RECORDED MARCH 1, 1979 IN LIBER 7451, PAGE 492,
OAKLAND COUNTY RECORDS. COVERS LOT 108, MCCORMICK &
LAWERENCE LITTLE FARMS ONLY. —AS SHOWN; AFFECTS
PARCEL |

RIGHT OF WAY GRANTED TO MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE
MPANY RECORDED MARCH 1, 1979 IN LIBER 7451, PAGE 493,
OAKLAND COUNTY RECORDS. COVERS ALL OF LOT 109 AND
SOUTH 108.53 FEET OF THE WEST 86 FEET OF LOT 107,
MCCORMICK & LAWERENCE LITTLE FARMS ONLY. —AS SHOWN;
AFFECTS PARCEL |

EASEMENT FOR PUBLIC UTILITES OVER THAT PORTION OF
BJECT PROPERTY INCLUDED IN THE VACATED ALLEY AND
VACATED STREET AS EVIDENCED BY INSTRUMENT RECORDED IN
LIBER 8853, PAGE 235, OAKLAND COUNTY RECORDS. —AS

SHOWN; AFFECTS PARCEL |

2) TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF RESOLUTION RECORDED JULY
24, 2003 IN LIBER 30080, PAGE 669, OAKLAND COUNTY
RECORDS. — AS SHOWN

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF RESOLUTION RECORDED JULY 8,
96 IN LIBER 16413, PAGE 861, OAKLAND COUNTY RECORDS.
—AS SHOWN; AFFECTS PARCEL II

14. TERMS, CONDITIONS AND PROVISIONS WHICH ARE RECITED
IN WATER AGREEMENT RECORDED IN LIBER 2125, PAGE 87,
OAKLAND COUNTY RECORDS. —DOES NOT AFFECT SUBJECT
PROPERTY
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2 ) SURFACE 20—15—355—066 SUEFACE <
° \ N N 4000 LIVERNOIS RD
< — & ZONED NN, NODE H
SW CORNER N 201,
B s
g O WATTLES
ROAD |

15, T2N—=R11E
MICHIGAN

CITY OF TROY

SECTION
OAKLAND COUNTY,

4080 LIVERNOIS ROAD

PROPERTY SURVEY

FEET OF EAST 13 FEET OF WEST 73 FEET OF SOUTHWEST 1/4 @ MONUMENT / SECTION CORNER
OF SECTION 15, TOWN 2 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST, CITY OF
, , ? .
TROY, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN, ALSO NORTH 1/2 OF o ';ELT’NgRgsggflego'ﬁox CAP NO.26454
VACATED CRESTFIELD AVE ADJACENT TO SAME. / .
® SET MAG NAIL
7 EXISTING CATCHBASIN
SPLIT PARCEL DESCRIPTION %) EXISTING MANHOLE /CATCHBASIN
O EXISTING MANHOLE
PARCEL ONE (20 15-255-052) hO4 EXISTING HYDRANT
PART OF LOTS 107, 108 AND THE NORTH 7.00 FEET OF LOT > EXISTING VALVE
109 OF MCCORMICK & LAWERENCE LITTLE FARMS SUBDIVISION, SAN EXISTING SANITARY SEWER
BEING FURTHER DESCRIBED AS: COMMENCING AT THE oy EXISTING STORM SEWER
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 15, T2N—R11E CITY OF TROY e
OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN; THENCE N 00°00’00" W, 507.53 8 8 Ei::mg !QJEERML?,LNE
FEET ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID SECTION; THENCE S
89°38'00” E, 60.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE ELEC EXISTING UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC LINE
N 00°00°00” W, 115.52 FEET; TO THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF GAS EXISTING UNDERGROUND GAS LINE
WAY LINE OF LEETONIA DRIVE; THENCE S 89°38'00” E, 230.58 TELE EXISTING UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE LINE
FEET ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY LINE; THENCE S 00°00°00" E, EXISTING CENTERLINE
115.52 FEET; THENCE N 89°38'00” W, 230.58 FEET EASTERLY oHw EXISTING OVERHEAD ELECTRICAL WIRES
RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF LIVERNOIS ROAD; TO THE POINT OF 0 EXISTING MAILBOX/NEWSPAPER BOX
BEGINNING. CONTAINING 0.61 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, AND . EXISTING SIGN
SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALL EASEMENTS AND/OR
RIGHTS—OF—WAY WHETHER USED, IMPLIED OR OF RECORD. ot EXISTING DECIDUOUS TREES
¥ EXISTING CONIFEROUS TREES
PARCEL TWO (20 15 255-053) %] EXISTING UTILITY POWER POLE
PART OF LOTS 107, 109 OF MCCORMICK & LAWERENCE LITTLE @ EXISTING TELEPHONE RISER
FARMS SUBDIVISION, ALSO LOT 1, THE NORTH 9.00 FEET OF ° EXISTING BOLLARD
72 o CrieTiay st o T er o oo o poe
THITOF, AND PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF <1 C 7101 15 G EXISTING METER
TON-R11E, CITY OF TROY, OAFLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN, BEING EXISTING TRANSFORMER
FURTHER DESCRIBED AS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST o~ EXISTING FLAGPOLE
CORNER OF SAID SECTION; THENCE N 00°00°00” W, 377.00 . . . . .7 " TEXSTING GRASS SURFACE
FEET ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID SECTlON; THENCE S ‘ EXISTING BITUMINOUS SURFACE
89°38’'00” E, 60.00 FEET TO THE 0 THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF .
{4y L.~ 0" |\ERNOIS "OA" AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING; | EXISTING CONCRETE SURFACE

THENCE N 00°00'00” W, 130.53 FEET; ALONG SAID RIGHT OF
WAY LINE; THENCE S 89°38'00” E, 230.58 FEET; THENCE S
00°00’00" E, 101.53 FEET; THENCE N 89°38°00" W, 67.58 FEET;
THENCE S 00°00°00" E, 29.00 FEET; THENCE N 89°38'00" W,
163.00 FEET TO THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF
LIVERNOIS ROAD AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING
0.65 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, AND SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALL
EASEMENTS AND/OR RIGHTS—OF—WAY WHETHER USED, IMPLIED
OR OF RECORD.

PARCEL THREE (20 15 255 0°4)

THE SOUTH 11.00 FEET OF LOT 2, AND LOTS 3, 4, AND 5
ALSO PART OF YACATED WMAIN STREET AND PART OF THE OF
THE VACATED ALLE ¢ AND ALSO PART OF VACATED CRESTFIELD
DRIVE THEREOF OF CRESTFIELD SUBDIYVSICN  AS RECORDED IN
LIBER 34, PAGE 38 OF PLATS OAKLAND COUNTY RECORDS.

AND PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 15, T2N-RI1E,
CITY OF TROY, OAFLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN, BEING FURTHER
DESCRIBED COMMENCIMG AT THE SOUTHWEST CORMER OF
SAID SECTION; THENCE N 00°00°00” W, 305.06 FEET ALONG

THE WEST LINE OF SAID SECTION; THENCE S 89°38°00" E,
60.00 FEET TO THE 10 THE EASTERL( RICHT OF WA LINE OF
LI"ERNOIS ~OAD AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE N
00°00°00” W, 71.94 FEET ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE;
THENCE S 89°38'00” E, 163.00 FEET; THENCE S 00°00°00” E,
96.94 FEET TO THE CENTERLINE OF VACATED CRESTFIELD
DRIVE; THENCE N 89°38°00” W, 150.00 FEET ALONG SAID
CENTERLINE; THENCE N 00°00°00” W, 25.00 FEET; THENCE N
89°38"00" W, 13.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
CONTAINING 0.36 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, AND SUBJECT TO
ANY AND ALL EASEMENTS AND/OR RIGHTS—OF—WAY WHETHER
USED, IMPLIED OR OF RECORD.

BENCHMARKS

B.M. #1 ARROW ON FLANGE OF HYDRANT, COR OF
LEETONIA AVE & LIVERNOIS RD

ELEV. 687.33 NAVD 88

ZONING INFORMATION

ZONED NN (NEIGHBORHOOD NODE)

NODE H — LIVERNOIS & W. WATTLES INTERSECTION
STREET TYPE NN:A(LIVERNOIS) AND TYPE NN:B (LEETONIA)
SITE TYPE NN:B

FLOODPLAIN INFORMATION

CITY OF TROY, COMMUNITY NO. 260180
OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN

MAP NUMBER: 26125C0534F
EFFECTIVE DATE:9/29/2006

FLOOD ZONE:

X

AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD HAZARD (PER FIRM)

401 BALSAM STREET PO BOX 159, CARROLLTON, MICHIGAN 48724
PHONE (989) 752-6500 ¢ FAX (989) 752—6600

Surveying. Inspection . Testing . Engineering

D&M SITE INC.
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THE UTILITY LOCATIONS AS HEREON SHOWN ARE BASED ON
FIELD OBSERVATIONS AND A CAREFUL REVIEW OF MUNICIPAL
AND UTILITY RECORDS. HOWEVER, IT IS NOT POSSIBLE TO
DETERMINE THE PRECISE SIZE, LOCATION, DEPTH, PRESSURE,
OR ANY OTHER CHARACTERISTICS OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES,
TANKS OR SEPTIC FIELDS WITHOUT EXCAVATION. THEREFORE,
WE CANNOT GUARANTEE THE ACCURACY OF COMPLETENESS OF
THE BURIED UTILITY INFORMATION HEREON SHOWN. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL MISS DIG (1-800—482—-7171) A
MINIMUM OF THREE WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION.
IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO
VERIFY THESE UTILITY LOCATIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND
MAKE EVERY EFFORT TO PROTECT AND/OR RELOCATE THEM AS
REQUIRED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE
ENGINEER/SURVEYOR AS SOON AS POSSIBLE IN THE EVENT A
DISCREPANCY IS FOUND.
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TREE REPLACEMENT CALCULATIONS

PER CITY OF TROY ZONING ORDINANCE
NO TREES SAVED -
NO TREE REPLACEMENT REQUIRED.

DUE TO POOR CONDITION OR INVASIVE SPECIES.
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GROSS
SITE AREA 1.62 ACRES
USABLE
BUILDING AREA 1.22 ACRES
REQUIRED 78,000 T
OPEN SPACE MIN. 15% 39.7%
TOT COVERAGE 16,675 SFT
BY ALL BLDGS MAX. 30% 936%
BUILDING
HEIGHT MAX. 55 FEET 24 FEET
PROPOSED SETBACKS
FRONT (W.) 10' 1.0
FRONT (N.) 10' 17.4
REAR (E.) 30' 30.6°
SIDE (S) o NA

* SETBACK TO EXISTING BUILDING (TO REMAIN)

STORMWATER DETENTION DATA

DRAINAGE AREA:
DEVELOPED % IMPERV: 0.96 AC (73.2%)

1.31 AC

ALLOWABLE RELEASE RATE: 0.2 CFS/AC = 0.26 CFS
25—YR DETENTION STORAGE REQD: 9,106 CFT
PROPOSED DETENTION: UG DETENTION ~9,200 CFT
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CITY OF TROY, COMMUNITY NO. 260180
OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN

MAP NUMBER: 26125C0534F

EFFECTIVE DATE:9/29/2006

FLOOD ZONE: X

AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD HAZARD (PER FIRM)

ZONING INFORMATION

ZONED NN (NEIGHBORHOOD NODE)

NODE H — LIVERNOIS & W. WATTLES INTERSECTION
STREET TYPE NN:A(LIVERNOIS) AND TYPE NN:B (LEETONIA)

SITE TYPE NN:B

PROPRIETOR

STRATEGIC PROPERTY SERVICES, LLC
ATTN: VINCE PANGLE

4080 LIVERNOIS

TROY, MI 48098

SURVEYOR

D&M SITE, INC.

TOTAL HANDICAP SPACES = 2 VAN ACCESSIBLE + 2 STANDARD = 4 SPACES

401 BALSAM STREET

REQUIREMENT BUILDING AREA REQUIRED PARKING CARROLLTON, MI 48624
(989) 752-6500
OFFICE/PROF. 1 SPACE FOR EACH 300 SQ FT OF FLOOR AREA 7,175 GSFT 24 SPACES
SINGLE-FAMILY | 2 SPACES PER UNIT 9 UNITS 18 SPACES ENGINEER
TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED 40 SPACES REDRIDGE ENGINEERING, LLC
RICHARD FOSGITT, P.E.
TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED 43 SPACES 2807 HIGHBROOK DRIVE

MIDLAND, M| 48642

(989) 513—4058

CITY OF TROY

LANGE VIEW TOWNHOUSES
4080 LIVERNOIS ROAD
OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN
OVERALL SITE PLAN

STRATEGIC PROPERTY SERVICES, LLC
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and copyrighted information.
Reproduction or distribution of drawings
or any information contained in these
documents is prohibited without the
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I e FWP2/91 )7 4 Ai, Proposed Imp. Acres (After Construction) EXISTING UTILITY POWER POLE wyx 0 2 £ 0
B{n j %Z 7., % \ / ) Ci, Impenious Run-off Coef, |= [0.90 EXISTING TELEPHONE RISER CNe) E_) g ol
g e o ] 7 Cp, Penvious Run-off Coef.  |= [0.15 EXISTING BOLLARD [aNe) @ BTy
: iR K 3 [k | > 3 %% [ Infensity of Rainfal = 215125+ EXISTING LIGHT POLE rx® Ec25gl
i I s I-R”” el EX FF ELEV = 686.42 ?&J&R?&gﬁ;%g a4 a, Allowable Runch = [CTAT¥Gp TAp EXISTING GAS METER oOF3 528E%5
g =] RIM=680.0 5 0, Maximum Outflow = [Qa/Ai o =4 Lo
O ) SEN | L:RZo S EXIST. -STORY INV PROP 12" S&NW=675.7 >y = T Storage Time —({(8062.5/ 000 5125 EXISTING TRANSFORMER xO3F EESTLY
I 5 ¥ BULDING INV Rop b N 674.3 v , Storage T I y'0.9] EXISTING FLAGPOLE T J goB8axE
3 = 1] G v AREA - 7.175 SF L, Time in Minutes EXISTING GRASS SURFACE o GEST560
8 2 @ o B Vs, Volume of Storage per Ai|= |[[12900xT/(T+25)] - 40QoT ~ Yo I8 Poc=Ea0w
o A w8 v v : o =220 %c 2>
z L8 g e v . ; Vt, Total Storage Required |= [Vs x Ai EXISTING BITUMINOUS SURFACE 0 o E s % GE22
i 3= ! % ' Z ROP » D' 4| EXISTING CONCRETE SURFACE N o Ho25528%
35 [ R . A cs 9.9 o2 0533EGO
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IT 2 K K Feikade bk ok z Chamber Model: MIC350H) System Volume and Bed Size
g j :E_\EX e LT T T T T Outlet Control Structure: Yes
) RIM=680.25
: % INV 8" PVC E=675.95 PROJECTNAME Project Name: Livernois 5ite 2 copy Installed Storage Volume:; 9276.06 cubic ft,
| 15 | N 89°38'00" W 163.00° Engineer: Richard Fosgitt Storage Volume Per Chamber: 109.90 cubic ft.
AN SAN———T] < ‘ = ., € ) : =
| | 3 82 o Praoject Location: Michigan Number Of Chambers Required: 46
¢‘|{ . & Measurement Type: Imperial Number Of End Caps Required: 10
é/// - 583 ] w Required Storage Volume; 9100 cubic ft. Chamber Rows: 5
\\, AA y p A
el |7 P Stone Porosity: 40% Maximum Length: 81.55 ft, 3
b s Qi .
g | } le : ensr Stone Foundation Depth: 9in. Maximum Width: 36.08 ft. |
N "/ Hou
| g i . ’ i Stone Above Chambers: 12in. Approx. Bed Size Required: 2797.01 square ft, "
o I 684 % " Average Cover Over Chambers: 181in. e, (7)) ‘lﬂ
<1 |y ,: ?
|| Il ] [y S Design Constraint Dimensions: (80 ft. x 100 fr.) (I'}'I) 0
f Z ;“,- L —
ﬁ/ | ; B 4 . Amount Of Stone Required: 377.01 cubic yards - > -
7 S5 i . 4 » Volume Of Excavation (Not Including 569.76 cubic yards O o <
o *S%); i ] Fill): T L s g
o | E 3, & :  cone. . z w o 9 Z
g . ; ASURFAC'E ‘ ; " s : <
| . ! > 0. -
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S 7 I < \ . .. . 0 :”:n =l
> e\ | e - Restrictor Sizing Calculations wo 0032 H
8 T " c <
S I | BIT B T > o =l
g . SuBice L - I;J . Detention Pond A < ¥
<= | ] BrROJ AM ‘ Qa, Allowable Runoff 0.262 cfs ] O g
g Z Ty
SW CORNER \ Pass through (existing) 0.000 cfs
%g]‘_og“‘é o UTI L ITY N OTES Total Release Rate 0.262 cfs cZ5 (_D
ey Design High Water Elev 679.20 Top of stone
1. ALL 12” AND LARGER STORM SEWER SHALL BE Downstream Water Surface 675.60 Exist 24" outlet full PROPRIETOR < I.u
DUAL WALL HDPE PIPE INSTALLED WITH FULL SAND g"(':::;ﬁi?e:gad' h = L -4 :
BACKFILL PER CITY STD. DETAILS. ALL STORM .
STRATEGIC PROPERTY SERVICES, LLC
SEWER SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH PREMIUM - — - . o
GASKETED JOINTS. Restrictor Sizing Calculations ATTN: VINCE PANGLE |—
Q = CA (2gh)"0.5 (cfs) 5750 NEW KING STREET, STE 350 )
A, Area of Pipe 0.0278 sft
2 ALL 6 STORM ROOF LEADS SHALL BE PVC e oozrs 1 TROY, M 48098
- ’ d, Diameter of Pipe (ft) 0.1880 ft
d, diameter of Pipe (in) 2.2558 in SURVEYOR
3. WATER SERVICE SHALL BE TYPE K COPPER D&M SITE. INC
SERVICE WITH FULL SAND BACKFILL. Restrictor Size Required 2.26 |in 401 BALS:A\M S.TREET
Actual Restrictor Size 2.2 in
4. SANITARY SEWER LEADS SHALL BE PVC SDR-26 A-teal Reloace Rat 02:‘1’ : oK CARROLLTON, MI 48624
PIPE INSTALLED WITH FULL SAND BACKFILL AND clug meease Rate : £ ek (989) 752-6500
BEDDING PER CITY STANDARD DETAILS.
ENGINEER
6. ALL DRAINAGE STRUCTURE CASTINGS LOCATED
WITHIN BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT SHALL HAVE REDRIDGE ENGINEERING, LLC
CONCRETE COLLARS PER THE SITE DETAILS. RICHARD FOSGITT, P.E.
2807 HIGHBROOK DRIVE
7. SANITARY AND WATER BASIS OF DESIGN: 8.0 MIDLAND, MI 48642
REU (989) 513-4058 180401
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MC-3500 STORMTECH CHAMBER SPECIFICATIONS

1. CHAMBERS SHALL BE STORMTECH MC-3500.

2. CHAMBERS SHALL BE ARCH-SHAPED AND SHALL BE MANUFACTURED FROM VIRGIN, IMPACT-MODIFIED POLYPROPYLENE
COPOLYMERS.

3. CHAMBERS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM F2418-16a, "STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR POLYPROPYLENE (PP)
CORRUGATED WALL STORMWATER COLLECTION CHAMBERS" CHAMBER CLASSIFICATION 45x76 DESIGNATION SS.

4. CHAMBER ROWS SHALL PROVIDE CONTINUOUS, UNOBSTRUCTED INTERNAL SPACE WITH NO INTERNAL SUPPORTS THAT WOULD
IMPEDE FLOW OR LIMIT ACCESS FOR INSPECTION.

5. THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THE CHAMBERS, THE STRUCTURAL BACKFILL, AND THE INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS SHALL ENSURE
THAT THE LOAD FACTORS SPECIFIED IN THE AASHTO LRFD BRIDGE DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS, SECTION 12.12, ARE MET FOR: 1)
LONG-DURATION DEAD LOADS AND 2) SHORT-DURATION LIVE LOADS, BASED ON THE AASHTO DESIGN TRUCK WITH CONSIDERATION
FOR IMPACT AND MULTIPLE VEHICLE PRESENCES.

6. CHAMBERS SHALL BE DESIGNED, TESTED AND ALLOWABLE LOAD CONFIGURATIONS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITHASTM F2787,
"STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THERMOPLASTIC CORRUGATED WALL STORMWATER COLLECTION CHAMBERS".
LOAD CONFIGURATIONS SHALL INCLUDE: 1) INSTANTANEOUS (<1 MIN) AASHTO DESIGN TRUCK LIVE LOAD ON MINIMUM COVER 2)
MAXIMUM PERMANENT (75-YR) COVER LOAD AND 3) ALLOWABLE COVER WITH PARKED (1-WEEK) AASHTO DESIGN TRUCK.

7. REQUIREMENTS FOR HANDLING AND INSTALLATION:

e TO MAINTAIN THE WIDTH OF CHAMBERS DURING SHIPPING AND HANDLING, CHAMBERS SHALL HAVE INTEGRAL, INTERLOCKING
STACKING LUGS.

e  TO ENSURE A SECURE JOINT DURING INSTALLATION AND BACKFILL, THE HEIGHT OF THE CHAMBER JOINT SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 3”.

e  TO ENSURE THE INTEGRITY OF THE ARCH SHAPE DURING INSTALLATION, a) THE ARCH STIFFNESS CONSTANT AS DEFINED IN
SECTION 6.2.8 OF ASTM F2418 SHALL BE GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 500 LBS/IN/IN. AND b) TO RESIST CHAMBER DEFORMATION
DURING INSTALLATION AT ELEVATED TEMPERATURES (ABOVE 73° F / 23° C), CHAMBERS SHALL BE PRODUCED FROM
REFLECTIVE GOLD OR YELLOW COLORS.

8. ONLY CHAMBERS THAT ARE APPROVED BY THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER WILL BE ALLOWED. UPON REQUEST BY THE SITE DESIGN
ENGINEER OR OWNER, THE CHAMBER MANUFACTURER SHALL SUBMIT A STRUCTURAL EVALUATION FOR APPROVAL BEFORE

IMPORTANT - NOTES FOR THE BIDDING AND INSTALLATION OF MC-3500 CHAMBER SYSTEM

1. STORMTECH MC-3500 CHAMBERS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THE MANUFACTURER'S REPRESENTATIVE HAS COMPLETED A
PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING WITH THE INSTALLERS.

2. STORMTECH MC-3500 CHAMBERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "STORMTECH MC-3500/MC-4500 CONSTRUCTION GUIDE".

3. CHAMBERS ARE NOT TO BE BACKFILLED WITH A DOZER OR AN EXCAVATOR SITUATED OVER THE CHAMBERS.
STORMTECH RECOMMENDS 3 BACKFILL METHODS:

STONESHOOTER LOCATED OFF THE CHAMBER BED.
BACKFILL AS ROWS ARE BUILT USING AN EXCAVATOR ON THE FOUNDATION STONE OR SUBGRADE.
BACKFILL FROM OUTSIDE THE EXCAVATION USING A LONG BOOM HOE OR EXCAVATOR.

4. THE FOUNDATION STONE SHALL BE LEVELED AND COMPACTED PRIOR TO PLACING CHAMBERS.

5. JOINTS BETWEEN CHAMBERS SHALL BE PROPERLY SEATED PRIOR TO PLACING STONE.

6. MAINTAIN MINIMUM - 9" (230 mm) SPACING BETWEEN THE CHAMBER ROWS.

7. INLET AND OUTLET MANIFOLDS MUST BE INSERTED A MINIMUM OF 12" (300 mm) INTO CHAMBER END CAPS.

8. EMBEDMENT STONE SURROUNDING CHAMBERS MUST BE A CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE MEETING THE AASHTO M43 DESIGNATION OF #3
OR #4.

9. STONE MUST BE PLACED ON THE TOP CENTER OF THE CHAMBER TO ANCHOR THE CHAMBERS IN PLACE AND PRESERVE ROW SPACING.

10. THE CONTRACTOR MUST REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES WITH CHAMBER FOUNDATION MATERIALS BEARING CAPACITIES TO THE SITE DESIGN
ENGINEER.

11.  ADS RECOMMENDS THE USE OF "FLEXSTORM CATCH IT" INSERTS DURING CONSTRUCTION FORALL INLETS TO PROTECT THE SUBSURFACE
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FROM CONSTRUCTION SITE RUNOFF.

NOTES FOR CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT

1. STORMTECH MC-3500 CHAMBERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "STORMTECH MC-3500/MC-4500 CONSTRUCTION GUIDE".

2. THE USE OF EQUIPMENT OVER MC-3500 CHAMBERS IS LIMITED:

DELIVERING CHAMBERS TO THE PROJECT SITE AS FOLLOWS:

e THE STRUCTURAL EVALUATION SHALL BE SEALED BY A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER.

NO EQUIPMENT IS ALLOWED ON BARE CHAMBERS.

NO RUBBER TIRED LOADER, DUMP TRUCK, OR EXCAVATORS ARE ALLOWED UNTIL PROPER FILL DEPTHS ARE REACHED IN ACCORDANCE

THE STRUCTURAL EVALUATION SHALL DEMONSTRATE THAT THE SAFETY FACTORS ARE GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 1.95 FOR

DEAD LOAD AND 1.75 FOR LIVE LOAD, THE MINIMUM REQUIRED BY ASTM F2787 AND BY SECTIONS 3 AND 12.12 OF THE AASHTO
LRFD BRIDGE DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS FOR THERMOPLASTIC PIPE.

e THE TEST DERIVED CREEP MODULUS AS SPECIFIED INASTM F2418 SHALL BE USED FOR PERMANENT DEAD LOAD DESIGN
EXCEPT THAT IT SHALL BE THE 75-YEAR MODULUS USED FOR DESIGN.

9. CHAMBERS AND END CAPS SHALL BE PRODUCED AT AN ISO 9001 CERTIFIED MANUFACTURING FACILITY.

WITH THE "STORMTECH MC-3500/MC-4500 CONSTRUCTION GUIDE".
e WEIGHT LIMITS FOR CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT CAN BE FOUND IN THE "STORMTECH MC-3500/MC-4500 CONSTRUCTION GUIDE".

3. FULL 36" (900 mm) OF STABILIZED COVER MATERIALS OVER THE CHAMBERS IS REQUIRED FOR DUMP TRUCK TRAVEL OR DUMPING.
USE OF A DOZER TO PUSH EMBEDMENT STONE BETWEEN THE ROWS OF CHAMBERS MAY CAUSE DAMAGE TO CHAMBERS AND IS NOT AN ACCEPTABLE

BACKFILL METHOD. ANY CHAMBERS DAMAGED BY USING THE "DUMP AND PUSH" METHOD ARE NOT COVERED UNDER THE STORMTECH STANDARD
WARRANTY.

CONTACT STORMTECH AT 1-888-892-2694 WITH ANY QUESTIONS ON INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS OR WEIGHT LIMITS FOR CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT.

, P.E.

*INVERT ABOVE BASE OF CHAMBER w
PROPOSED LAYOUT PROPOSED ELEVATIONS ITEM ON g
46 [STORMTECH MC-3500 CHAMBERS _|MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADE (TOP OF PAVEMENT/UNPAVED): 686.20 PART TYPE LAYOUT DESCRIPTION INVERT"| MAX FLOW 3
10 |STORMTECH MC-3500 END CAPS _[MINIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADE (UNPAVED WITH TRAFFIC): 680.70) . 0 g
12 |STONE ABOVE (in) MINIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADE (UNPAVED NO TRAFFIC): 679.70| |PREFABRICATED END CAP A |24 BOTTOM CORED END CAP/TYP OF ALL 24" BOTTOM CONNECTIONS AND ISOLATOR 2.06" Z L
9 |STONE BELOW (in) MINIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADE (TOP OF RIGID CONCRETE PAVEMENT): 679.70 ROWS o) NG
240 % STONE VOID MINIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADE (BASE OF FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT): 67970, |[PREFABRICATED END CAP B 18" BOTTOM CORED END CAP/TYP OF ALL 18" BOTTOM CONNECTIONS 1.77" O lalz
[INSTALLED SYSTEM VOLUME (CF) _[TOP OF STONE: 679.20| MANIFOLD C 18" X 18" BOTTOM, ADS N-12 1.77" o~ z % %
9276 |(PERIMETER STONE INCLUDED) TOP OF MC-3500 CHAMBER: 67820 |MANIFOLD D |18" X 18" BOTTOM, ADS N-12 1.77" W = § Q13
(COVER STONE INCLUDED) 24" ISOLATOR ROW INVERT: 674.62| |[PIPE CONNECTION E__[18"BOTTOM CONNECTION 1.77" E = x5l
(BASE STONE INCLUDED) 18" x 18" BOTTOM MANIFOLD INVERT: 674.60] |CONCRETE STRUCTURE F___|OCS (DESIGN BY ENGINEER / PROVIDED BY OTHERS) BOCFSOUT | ® Z g
2797 |SYSTEM AREA (SF) 18" x 18" BOTTOM MANIFOLD INVERT: 674.60] [CONCRETE STRUCTURE W/WEIR G |(DESIGN BY ENGINEER / PROVIDED BY OTHERS) 208CFSIN | v 0
243.53 |[SYSTEM PERIMETER (1) 18" BOTTOM CONNECTION INVERT: 674.60) o F %
BOTTOM OF MC-3500 CHAMBER: 674.45) = z
BOTTOM OF STONE: 673.70) [vd §
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NOTES =
o wl
. MANIFOLD SIZE TO BE DETERMINED BY SITE DESIGN ENGINEER. SEE TECH SHEET #7 FOR MANIFOLD SIZING GUIDANCE. : e
. DUE TO THE ADAPTATION OF THIS CHAMBER SYSTEM TO SPECIFIC SITE AND DESIGN CONSTRAINTS, IT MAY BE NECESSARY TO CUT AND H 15
COUPLE z i
"\ ISOLATOR ROW ADDITIONAL PIPE TO STANDARD MANIFOLD COMPONENTS IN THE FIELD. 4 i
SEE DETAIL . THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER MUST REVIEW ELEVATIONS AND IF NECESSARY ADJUST GRADING TO ENSURE THE CHAMBER COVER H ok
DN ( ) =) zZ3
REQUIREMENTS ARE MET. 8 2
PLACE MINIMUM 17.50' OF ADS GEOSYNTHETICS 315WTM WOVEN . THIS CHAMBER SYSTEM WAS DESIGNED WITHOUT SITE-SPECIFIC INFORMATION ON SOIL CONDITIONS OR BEARING CAPACITY. THE SITE il o xz
GEOTEXTILE OVER BEDDING STONE AND UNDERNEATH CHAMBER DESIGN ENGINEER ] 2%
FEET FOR SCOUR PROTECTION AT ALL CHAMBER INLET ROWS IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING THE SUITABILITY OF THE SOIL AND PROVIDING THE BEARING CAPACITY OF THE INSITU SOILS. THE BASE L
STONE DEPTH SHEET
—— —— 'BEDLIMITS MAY BE INCREASED OR DECREASED ONCE THIS INFORMATION IS PROVIDED. 2 OF 5
. NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
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ACCEPTABLE FILL MATERIALS: STORMTECH MC-3500 CHAMBER SYSTEMS 5
. w
> w| < |F
AASHTO MATERIAL % A E
MATERIAL LOCATION DESCRIPTION COMPACTION / DENSITY REQUIREMENT o |81z
CLASSIFICATIONS N 2515
. "y Lu —_ < | 2
FINAL FILL: FILL MATERIAL FOR LAYER 'D' STARTS FROM THE = £
. [ | I|5
5 TOP OF THE 'C’ LAYER TO THE BOTTOM OF FLEXIBLE ANY SOIL/ROCK MATERIALS, NATIVE SOILS, OR PER ENGINEER'S PLANS. A F;EgﬁffA?FgNss'ﬁABEHSASE sEThg:\'l\lglsEr\TTSMF;I\_TAENRSIAE/mEDD 5 > |olo|2
PAVEMENT OR UNPAVED FINISHED GRADE ABOVE. NOTE THAT CHECK PLANS FOR PAVEMENT SUBGRADE REQUIREMENTS. PREPARATION REQUIREMENTS » 9 8
PAVEMENT SUBBASE MAY BE PART OF THE 'D' LAYER : 5 F e
o
AASHTO M145" £ £
INITIAL FILL: FILL MATERIAL FOR LAYER 'C' STARTS FROM THE | GRANULAR WELL-GRADED SOIL/AGGREGATE MIXTURES, <35% FINES OR A-1, A-2-4, A-3 BEGIN COMPACTIONS AFTER 24" (600 mm) OF MATERIAL OVER [ BE
- > PROCESSED AGGREGATE. THE CHAMBERS IS REACHED. COMPACT ADDITIONAL LAYERS IN > |2
c TOP OF THE EMBEDMENT STONE (‘B' LAYER) TO 24" (600 mm) ; MAX LIFTS TO A MIN. 95% PROGTOR DENSITY FOR = *E
ABOVE THE TOP OF THE CHAMBER. NOTE THAT PAVEMENT OR 12" (300 mm) - 95% 5le
SUBBASE MAY BE A PART OF THE 'C' LAYER MOST PAVEMENT SUBBASE MATERIALS CAN BE USED IN LIEU OF THIS WELL GRADED MATERIAL AND 95% RELATIVE DENSITY FOR @z
: LAYER. AASHTO M43" PROCESSED AGGREGATE MATERIALS. Hl3|z
3,357, 4, 467, 5, 56, 57, 6, 67, 68, 7, 78, 8, 89, 9, 10 SlElz
['4
EMBEDMENT STONE: FILL SURROUNDING THE CHAMBERS AASHTO Ma3" |
B FROM THE FOUNDATION STONE (A’ LAYER) TO THE 'C' LAYER CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE 34 NO COMPACTION REQUIRED. &
ABOVE. ' i
ZI—
=z =z
FOUNDATION STONE: FILL BELOW CHAMBERS FROM THE AASHTO M43 23 S oy
A SUBGRADE UP TO THE FOOT (BOTTOM) OF THE CHAMBER. CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE 5 4 PLATE COMPACT OR ROLL TO ACHIEVE A FLAT SURFACE. z £
4 23
. &) a4
PLEASE NOTE: @ S
1. THE LISTED AASHTO DESIGNATIONS ARE FOR GRADATIONS ONLY. THE STONE MUST ALSO BE CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR. FOR EXAMPLE, A SPECIFICATION FOR #4 STONE WOULD STATE: "CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR NO. 4 (AASHTO M43) STONE". W ok
2. STORMTECH COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS ARE MET FOR 'A' LOCATION MATERIALS WHEN PLACED AND COMPACTED IN 9" (230 mm) (MAX) LIFTS USING TWO FULL COVERAGES WITH A VIBRATORY COMPACTOR. fz
3. WHERE INFILTRATION SURFACES MAY BE COMPROMISED BY COMPACTION, FOR STANDARD DESIGN LOAD CONDITIONS, A FLAT SURFACE MAY BE ACHIEVED BY RAKING OR DRAGGING WITHOUT COMPACTION EQUIPMENT. FOR SPECIAL LOAD DESIGNS, CONTACT STORMTECH FOR e
COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS. 22
4. ONCE LAYER 'C' IS PLACED, ANY SOIL/MATERIAL CAN BE PLACED IN LAYER 'D’' UP TO THE FINISHED GRADE. MOST PAVEMENT SUBBASE SOILS CAN BE USED TO REPLACE THE MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAYER 'C' OR 'D' AT THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER'S DISCRETION. 25
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ADS GEOSYNTHETICS 601T NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE ALL AROUND PAVEMENT LAYER (DESIGNED % §§
CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE IN A & B LAYERS BY SITE DESIGN ENGINEER) 14 oF
<
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bbb b e g abh bt b besbisssas,_ s
STKKXK R R T N e A Y D R 2 e S SIS T ) ® 5 =(2u
N N N AN oo e i e R e 8 Lissey
PERIMETER STONE S0 IS0 Y H;\://H UGy 4l SR S SAY () a0 AN A P, INCREASE COVER TOS0"(750mm). . .-~ 55 ‘ (450 mm) MIN® (2.4 m) s Ga|es
(SEE NOTE 6) S = = — = = == = MAX Os JE|ee
% 12" (300 mm) MIN l o 0 § Zolal
‘ I_ £ 52|83
1 [ e o
| g % <X
EXCAVATION WALL 7 E 2 0383
T INE S A " =
(CAN BE SLOPED OR VERTICAL) pesuice 45 E&|53
S e (1140 mm) w2822
o/ E1H:
i\ /A © o »]—:'6
- 8 8|za
] 24|22
Z |29
R g|85
***** = 38
! } DEPTH OF STONE TO BE DETERMINED o8
! Elis " a
6" (150 mm) MIN =i T = BY SITE DESIGN ENGINEER 9" (230 mm) MIN 2
MC-3500 e 77" (1950 mm) l—— 12" (300 mm) MIN Q¢ gE
END CAP SUBGRADE SOILS (150 mm) MIN E & Eg
(SEE NOTE 4) 29 8y
SIS
e 4
NOTES: 554 £o
NOTES: £EE
1. CHAMBERS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM F2418-16a, "STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR POLYPROPYLENE (PP) CORRUGATED WALL STORMWATER COLLECTION CHAMBERS” CHAMBER CLASSIFICATION 33 S %§
45x76 DESIGNATION SS. ST Eg
2. MC-3500 CHAMBERS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM F2787 "STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THERMOPLASTIC CORRUGATED WALL STORMWATER COLLECTION CHAMBERS". ) ¢ 4
3. THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ASSESSING THE BEARING RESISTANCE (ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY) OF THE SUBGRADE SOILS AND THE DEPTH OF FOUNDATION STONE WITH CONSIDERATION g %g
FOR THE RANGE OF EXPECTED SOIL MOISTURE CONDITIONS. 2 Eg
4. PERIMETER STONE MUST BE EXTENDED HORIZONTALLY TO THE EXCAVATION WALL FOR BOTH VERTICAL AND SLOPED EXCAVATION WALLS. g 25
5. REQUIREMENTS FOR HANDLING AND INSTALLATION: g g5
e TO MAINTAIN THE WIDTH OF CHAMBERS DURING SHIPPING AND HANDLING, CHAMBERS SHALL HAVE INTEGRAL, INTERLOCKING STACKING LUGS. ; ¢ %g
> [a]
e TO ENSURE A SECURE JOINT DURING INSTALLATION AND BACKFILL, THE HEIGHT OF THE CHAMBER JOINT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 3", 2 25
e TO ENSURE THE INTEGRITY OF THE ARCH SHAPE DURING INSTALLATION, a) THE ARCH STIFENESS CONSTANT AS DEFINED IN SECTION 6.2.8 OF ASTM F2418 SHALL BE GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 500 LBS/IN/IN. ==
'AND b) TO RESIST CHAMBER DEFORMATION DURING INSTALLATION AT ELEVATED TEMPERATURES (ABOVE 73° F / 23° C), CHAMBERS SHALL BE PRODUCED FROM REFLECTIVE GOLD OR YELLOW COLORS. SCH)EIE:T 5
w
£
OPTIONAL INSPECTION PORT z
=}
w
COVER PIPE CONNECTION TO END CAP WITH ADS > w| |2
GEOSYNTHETICS 601T NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE MC-3500 CHAMBER % x| 2|p
/— MC-3500 END CAP O 5 @ 3
N 5
STORMTECH HIGHLY RECOMMENDS t w s 2|8 2
FLEXSTORM PURE INSERTS IN ANY UPSTREAM \ = - L& |e
STRUCTURES WITH OPEN GRATES R 3 3 g
g = &
S &
e > $ %
3 =[S
O |2
i | B2
CATCH BASIN AEIE
OR ol a Q
MANHOLE ! "
i ,%“ S
'«,&7/ 2
H z &g
‘ o 55
"4 23
m| (@] ox
SUMP DEPTH TBD BY ] o
SITE DESIGN ENGINEER a ug
(24" [600 mm] MIN RECOMMENDED) — e
24" (600 mm) HDPE ACCESS PIPE REQUIRED USE vz
I FACTORY PRE-CORED END CAP TWO LAYERS OF ADS GEOSYNTHETICS 315WTM WOVEN o
PART #: MC3500IEPP24BC OR MC3500IEPP24BW GEOTEXTILE BETWEEN FOUNDATION STONE AND CHAMBERS g8
8.25' (2.51 m) MIN WIDE CONTINUOUS FABRIC WITHOUT SEAMS X gs
@) el
W
MC-3500 ISOLATOR ROW DETAIL 2 by
NTS & g3
ow
S
o 23
o o3
&g
63
INSPECTION & MAINTENANCE . s = |28
¢ 88|25
STEP1)  INSPECT ISOLATOR ROW FOR SEDIMENT -: $cs §§
A. INSPECTION PORTS (IF PRESENT) o §opak
A1. REMOVE/OPEN LID ON NYLOPLAST INLINE DRAIN o d’ 5 x|k
A.2.  REMOVE AND CLEAN FLEXSTORM FILTER IF INSTALLED § ¢ bluz
A.3.  USING A FLASHLIGHT AND STADIA ROD, MEASURE DEPTH OF SEDIMENT AND RECORD ON MAINTENANCE LOG I- s % £g
A4. LOWERA CAMERA INTO ISOLATOR ROW FOR VISUAL INSPECTION OF SEDIMENT LEVELS (OPTIONAL) Pos 2%
A5, IF SEDIMENT IS AT, OR ABOVE, 3" (80 mm) PROCEED TO STEP 2. IF NOT, PROCEED TO STEP 3. Lg|ed
B. ALLISOLATOR ROWS | AT
B.1. REMOVE COVER FROM STRUCTURE AT UPSTREAM END OF ISOLATOR ROW 2323
B.2.  USING A FLASHLIGHT, INSPECT DOWN THE ISOLATOR ROW THROUGH OUTLET PIPE £ olE
i) MIRRORS ON POLES OR CAMERAS MAY BE USED TO AVOID A CONFINED SPACE ENTRY 3 : g
iy FOLLOW OSHA REGULATIONS FOR CONFINED SPACE ENTRY IF ENTERING MANHOLE R ED
B.3.  IF SEDIMENT IS AT, OR ABOVE, 3" (80 mm) PROCEED TO STEP 2. IF NOT, PROCEED TO STEP 3. ? g |85
°8
STEP2)  CLEAN OUT ISOLATOR ROW USING THE JETVAC PROCESS gt
A. AFIXED CULVERT CLEANING NOZZLE WITH REAR FACING SPREAD OF 45" (1.1 m) OR MORE IS PREFERRED 0o Sk
B. APPLY MULTIPLE PASSES OF JETVAC UNTIL BACKFLUSH WATER IS CLEAN g gs
C. VACUUM STRUCTURE SUMP AS REQUIRED o2 Bl
< Q =]
STEP3) REPLACE ALL COVERS, GRATES, FILTERS, AND LIDS; RECORD OBSERVATIONS AND ACTIONS. 203 2
ey £o
STEP4)  INSPECT AND CLEAN BASINS AND MANHOLES UPSTREAM OF THE STORMTECH SYSTEM. ey E &
= o
$38
ST S nﬂ:g
NOTES o g3
Y=Y 2 &a
1. INSPECT EVERY 6 MONTHS DURING THE FIRST YEAR OF OPERATION. ADJUST THE INSPECTION INTERVAL BASED ON PREVIOUS g ES
OBSERVATIONS OF SEDIMENT ACCUMULATION AND HIGH WATER ELEVATIONS. 2 by
¢ 2%
2. CONDUCT JETTING AND VACTORING ANNUALLY OR WHEN INSPECTION SHOWS THAT MAINTENANCE IS NECESSARY. : b4
& z3
E 55
2 2
3
SHEET
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4080 LIVERNOIS ROAD
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OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN

STORMWATER DETAILS

STRATEGIC PROPERTY SERVICES, LLC

C4.2

180401
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MC-3500 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

VALLEY
STIFFENING RIB

CREST
STIFFENING RIB

UPPER JO
BUILD ROW IN THIS DIRECTION =>

45.0"

(1143 mm)

77.0"
N (1956 mm)

NOMINAL CHAMBER SPECIFICATIONS

SIZE (W X H X INSTALLED LENGTH)
CHAMBER STORAGE

MINIMUM INSTALLED STORAGE*
WEIGHT

NTS

CREST

WEB

LOWER JOINT
CORRUGATION

77.0" X 45.0" X 86.0"
109.9 CUBIC FEET
175.0 CUBIC FEET
134 Ibs.

(1956 mm X 1143 mm X 2184 mm)

(3.1 m3)
(4.96 m?)
(60.8 kg)

86.0" (2184 mm)
INSTALLED

N P4 ‘ \
75.0"
)

‘ (1905 mm

90.0" (2286 mm)
ACTUAL LENGTH

22.2"
(564 mm)
INSTALLED

RF

DRAWN:
CHECKED: N/A

LIVERNOIS SITE 2 COPY
TROY, MI

PROJECT #:

DATE:

DESCRIPTION

REV |DRW|CHK

MC-SERIES END CAP INSERTION DETAIL

NTS

STORMTECH END CAP

12" (300 mm)
MIN SEPARATION

NOMINAL END CAP SPECIFICATIONS

SIZE (W X H X INSTALLED LENGTH)

END CAP STORAGE

MINIMUM INSTALLED STORAGE*

WEIGHT

*ASSUMES 12" (305 mm) STONE ABOVE, 9" (229 mm) STONE FOUNDATION, 6" SPACING BETWEEN
CHAMBERS, 6" (152 mm) STONE PERIMETER IN FRONT OF END CAPS AND 40% STONE POROSITY

75.0" X 45.0" X 22.2"

14.9 CUBIC FEET
45.1 CUBIC FEET
49 Ibs.

(1905 mm X 1143 mm X 564 mm)
(0.42 m3)
(1.28 m3)
(22.2 kg)

12" (300 mm) MIN INSERTION —~

STUBS AT BOTTOM OF END CAP FOR PART NUMBERS ENDING WITH "B"
STUBS AT TOP OF END CAP FOR PART NUMBERS ENDING WITH "T"
END CAPS WITH A WELDED CROWN PLATE END WITH "C"

END CAPS WITH A PREFABRICATED WELDED STUB END WITH "W"

MANIFOLD STUB

MANIFOLD HEADEF\’/

MANIFOLD HEADER

MANIFOLD STUB

12" (300 mm)  __| L 12" (300 mm)
MIN SEPARATION MIN INSERTION | =

NOTE: MANIFOLD STUB MUST BE LAID HORIZONTAL
FOR A PROPER FIT IN END CAP OPENING.

PART # STUB B C
MC3500/EPPO6T 33.21" (844 mm)
6" (150 mm
MC35001EPP06B ( ) 0.66" (17 mm)
31.16" (791
MC3500/EPP0ST 8" (200 mm) (791 mm) i
MC35001EPP08B 0.81" (21 mm)
MC3500/EPP10T 29.04" (738 mm)
10" (250 mm
MC35001EPP10B { ) 0.93" (24 mm)
MC35001EPP12T 26.36" (670 mm)
12" (300 mm
MC35001EPP12B ( ) 1.35" (34 mm)
MC3500IEPP15T 15" (375 mm) 23.39" (594 mm) CUSTOM PRECORED INVERTS ARE
MC3500IEPP15B 1.50" (38 mm) AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST.
INVENTORIED MANIFOLDS INCLUDE
MC3500/EPP18TC .
MC3500IEPP18TW 20.03" (509 mm) 12-24" (300-600 mm) SIZE ON SIZE
18" (450 mm) AND 15-48" (375-1200 mm)
MC35001EPP18BC 177" (45 mm) ECCENTRIC MANIFOLDS. CUSTOM
MC35001EPP18BW INVERT LOCATIONS ON THE MC-3500
MC3500/EPP24TC . END CAP CUT IN THE FIELD ARE NOT
MC3500IEPP24TW 14.48" (366 mm) RECOMMENDED FOR PIPE SIZES
MC3500IEPP24BC 24" (600 mm) GREATER THAN 10" (250 mm). THE
2.06" (52 mm) INVERT LOCATION IN COLUMN 'B'
MC35001EPP24BW ARE THE HIGHEST POSSIBLE FOR
MC3500IEPP30BC 30" (750 mm) 2.75" (70 mm) THE PIPE SIZE.

NOTE: ALL DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL

StormT‘e%h“

Detention-Retention Water Quality

860-529-8188 |888-892-2694 | WWW.STORMTECH.COM

70 INWOOD ROAD, SUITE 3 | ROCKY HILL | CT | 06067

4640 TRUEMAN BLVD
HILLIARD, OH 43026

1-800-733-7473

ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC.

LY.
LLLLILY

THIS DRAWING HAS BEEN PREPARED BASED ON INFORMATION PROVIDED TO ADS UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER OR OTHER PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE. THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER SHALL REVIEW THIS DRAWING PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. IT IS THE ULTIMATE

RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER TO ENSURE THAT THE PRODUCT(S) DEPICTED AND ALL ASSOCIATED DETAILS MEET ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, REGULATIONS, AND PROJECT REQUIREMENTS.

SHEET
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AT OUTLET IE: 675.0—J] < .
'f\w\:\o - R
18"DIA.CMP [} —"
OUTLET GUARD— || 72" pjAMETER :
CONTINUOUS |- = .- -1
POLYURETHANE
ELASTOMERIC SECTION B-B
SEALANT ALONG BOTH
SIDES OF WALL (TYP) MANHOLE STEPS
|-B (TYP.)
18" DIA. CMP OUTLET -
GUARD i .
A , “ ) A
FLOW_/ 1 - A ; 3 FLOW
PROPOSED STORM \ ) \—PROPOSED STORM
< PRECAST
DUAL 24" DIA. CONCRETE FLOW
OPENINGS CONTROL WEIR

18" DIA. CMP OUTLET
GUARD

RIM EL =682.5

(DUAL COVERS--RE:

SECTION DETAIL)

PEAK OVERFLOW | |OVERFLOW WEIR—\

LEVEL =679.2

12" OUTLET PIPE IE
675.0 (OUTLET)—}"

S

1-2.25" DIA. HOLES

= 6"PRECAST

CONCRETE

FLOW CONTROL

WALLNVE?
1 2"

RIM ELEV. = 682.5

(DUAL COVERS--RE:
SECTION DETAIL) ——

PEAK
OVERFLOW
LEVEL =679.2

INVERT = 675.0 &

7" x 1" KEYWAY
(TYP.)

EJIW 1010 FRAME
AND SOLID COVER

(TYP. 2)

. MANHOLE STEPS

12" SOUTH

SEAL BETWEEN

PRECAST

CONCRETE FLOW
CONTROL WALL
AND BASE WITH

BUTYL ROPE

»

(TYP.)

N
—»Inow:' : _
2 SBMPIj

6'}

: _ A-

! == [ ,,Fé, “| /~1-2.25" DIA. HOLE AT
- . ;/_ OUTLET IE: 675.0
=3 — 143 -

—|FLOWE INVERT =675.0

12" NORTH

18"

a4

/.

SECTION A-A

PRECAST
CONCRETE FLOW
CONTROL WEIR

/" ™\ OUTLET CONTROL STRUCTURE DETAIL

\_/
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4 S ey,
LEGEND s S
% O “‘?c;\?"__,-' * 4] 52
oz _-_':_?* m RD =
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PLAN: s MONUMENT / SECTION CORNER 25 S Fesqrui AbZ
° FOUND PROPERTY IRON nS> = XY WES
ALL SCREENING ELEMENTS AND PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE o SET PROPERTY IRON W/CAP NO.26454 ol [ e FES
MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SITE PLAN, AND THE ® SET MAG NAIL 35 170850 NS
FOLLOWING: m U EXISTING CATCHBASIN L U ES> W
I w
@ EXISTING MANHOLE /CATCHBASIN o IR
A. SCREENING ELEMENTS AND PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE v o EXISTING MANHOLE
INSTALLED IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH AMERICAN < EXISTING HYDRANT
ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMEN STANDARDS > EXISTING VALVE
i : R SAN EXISTING SANITARY SEWER o| |2
B. IN ADDITION TO THE WATERING—IN REQUIRED AT THE TIME i\%& comven | B . ew— — — | EXISTING STORM SEWER B
OF PLANTING, WATER, CULTIVATE, AND REMOVE GRASS AND ) AR oo - EXISTING WATERMAIN 12155
WEEDS AROUND EACH PLANT AT LEAST 5 TIMES DURING THE P 3 | K wy 24" NG X X EXISTING FENCE LINE EIEEIS
FIRST FULL YEAR GROWING SEASON TO ENSURE HEALTHY g . e EXISTING UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC LINE
PLANTING GROWTH. DURING EACH WATERING AND — _ EXISTING UNDERGROUND GAS LINE
CULTIVATION, REMOVE GRASS AND WEEDS WITHIN THE MULCH / 0 74 O L e B A A e e B aer M — — — 2 cacsm e EXISTING UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE LINE o
RING. CUT GRASS TO 3 INCHES HIGH. INSPECT LANDSCAPING / r . BNV RNV TR S B — EXISTING CENTERLINE S
AND REMOVE INSECT INFESTATIONS OR DISEASE DAMAGE TO ‘ Ag N/ “ w or EXISTING OVERHEAD ELECTRICAL WIRES - |=
THE PLANTS AND PRUNE DEAD WOOD. “ e §§ ‘§ *‘ = D EXISTING MAILBOX/NEWSPAPER BOX & |5
: s} A et sty N —a EXISTING SIGN o [.|2
C. DURING THE FIRST AND SECOND WATERING OF THE \ Vi | m o EXISTING DECIDUOUS TREES & |22,
SECOND GROWING SEASON, USE A NITROGEN—ENRICHED e | * EXISTING CONIFEROUS TREES HHE
SOLUTION AS PART OF WATERING. APPLY FERTILIZER BEFORE , 12 how | W > ISTNG LTI POWER POLE 2303
JULY 7. AT THE FIRST WATERING OF THE SECOND GROWING T 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 < EXISTING TELEPHONE RISER e
SEASON, REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF THE GUYING MATERIAL, IR\ o EXISTING BOLLARD Zlalol”
WRAPPING MATERIAL, IDENTIFICATION TAGS, AND INSPECTION L TEEY: i > EXISTING LIGHT POLE HEEE
TAGS. AT THE FINAL WATERING, REPLENISH THE MULCH No % | GRAPHIC SCALE = ESTING GAS METER 2ElE)
AROUND THE PLANTS TO A DEPTH OF 4—6 INCHES. v | Y o s o . EXISTING TRANSFORMER
g | - Z |
D. PRUNING OF PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE 2 RSN N :!j — >~ |EXSTING FLAGPOLE v |
MINIMUM NECESSARY TO ENSURE PROPER MATURATION OF g 2, = | . .|| EXISTING GRASS SURFACE Z|2|& Qu|
PLANTS TO ACHIEVE THEIR INTENDED PURPOSE. ENSURE o SRR | B ( IN FEET ) e | EXISTING BITUMINOUS SURFACE . 18| 5
AN ARBORIST, CERTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY OF v v B - 1inch -  sat. — =_| EXISTING CONCRETE SURFACE 2 ks
ARBORICULTURE, PRUNES BRANCHES BEFORE PLANTING. DO / L s | — Glo|s]s]|0
NOT USE PRUNING PAINT. PRUNE DECIDUOUS TREES TO ! : . : B B = NOTES: 3|&|o|a]g
REMOVE DEAD WOOD AND BROKEN BRANCHES. PRUNE ¢ 7 8 : % zlz|x|lu |&
|| & ) G S|lol =0 S L
EVERGREENS TO REMOVE BROKEN OR DAMAGED BRANCHES. : % S " wldlalz[8]2 |4
ERUNE SHRUBS. To FORM AN GUTLINE CONFORMING. 10 THE L : i 2 é o) | | | | | 7 Q | 8 L'ARB'\;\V%}E)DMBIR%; mﬁ‘:a NOTED ON PLANS SHALL CONSIST OF 4” DEPTH OF SHREDDED Jleld|z|Z]|g |2
GENERAL SHAPE OF THE SHRUB TYPE. 2 o D :
A— — ST —— | —— ——18"STM— ’,‘:';',: : - r Y - - ‘ ':A/ o
E. PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE KEPT IN A NEAT. ORDERLY oy . y-230:58—" , pecx 2. A SIX FOOT DIAMETER SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK MULCH RING SHALL BE PLACED
AND HEALTHY GROWING CONDITION. FREE FROM WEEDS. ' £ t‘sﬂ.g — o : ; J AROUND ALL PROPOSED PLANTINGS NOT DESIGNATED FOR PLANTERS. N %
DEBRIS AND REFUSE. ALL REQUIRED PLANTINGS SHALL BE Tl | T G o B E S O
PLANTED AND MAINTAINED AS SHOWN. OWNER SHALL BE | e ° & | IA g gu Ré\é_hTPIESII\ITITO'ZAATERIAL AND PLANTINGS SHALL CONFORM TO ANSI 260.1 OR o 0
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF v | BB ° — ; : =
DEAD OR DISEASED PLANT MATERIALS. Ilv Sl e B o w | /’ % o=
. 1 L4RS J® — | Y /) % 4. AREAS NOT SPECIFIED WITH PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE FINE GRADED AND SEEDED =g
F. THE REPLACEMENT OR REMOVAL OF ANY PLANT 5| | . el I é.ﬂ . FOR TURF ESTABLISHMENT. g Z A
MATERIALS IN A MANNER NOT CONSISTENT WITH THIS SITE N 3, o ° - | . =237
PLAN IS NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT CITY APPROVAL. PR | R EXIST. 1-STORY | — * f I + fl !ﬂ 5. CONTRACTOR/LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE FINAL PLACEMENT OF rQn
) v s 7 AREA - 778 SF ® @ I 7 ALL PLANT MATERIAL LOCATIONS FOR APPROVAL BY ENGINEER IN RELATION TO FINAL m = '5.'%
3 g |orE e = | ) UTILITY PLACEMENT. Z ui @
I . v A
il e e @ — | , 6. WHERE A DISCREPANCY IS FOUND BETWEEN EXISTING FIELD CONDITIONS AND/OR zZx 5 s
;g o roso @ N/ | IA REQUIRED LANDSCAPING WORK, NOTIFY OWNER OR ENGINEER FOR CLARIFICATION W O 3 2,
y v : )  err— IMMEDIATELY. ® o0 5 382
B = . I N 3 N canopy . =~ | e " e O I&_ s _Ei g
8 2ot %w/], e e , 7. ALL EXCESS EXCAVATED MATERIALS AND DEBRIS, WHICH ARE NOT ACCEPTED FOR ox & - Sc2g£l
| B et SR L RS L A e e S : .. DIPOSAL ON SITE BY THE OWNER SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE BY THE 0l 8525238
v °. S (EE T X% CONTRACTOR AND DISPOSED OF LEGALLY OFFSITE. x 02 IS gg‘g%g
L oo it o B T & CEZCEy
\'4 : BelR | 8. PLANT DECIDUOUS PLANTS FROM MARCH 1 TO MAY 15 AND FROM OCTOBER 1 55 g;%g'g-g g§
\ g UNTIL THE PREPARED SOIL FREEZES. IF UNUSUAL PLANTING CONDITIONS EXIST OR IF D o ESESELS
I N 863500" W 163.00' USING CONTAINER—GROWN MATERIAL, THE ENGINEER MAY ALTER THESE PLANTING @ W,S82Eg
. I | —— SEASONS. PLANT EVERGREEN PLANTS FROM MARCH 1 TO JUNE 1. c£88:E5
OF2§T8E
! | 9. SEEDING SHALL OCCUR FROM APRIL 15 THROUGH OCTOBER 10. DORMANT SEEDING O5Gr533
2 wot| SNV | IS PERMITTED AFTER NOVEMBER 15, BUT NOT ON FROZEN GROUND.
; SYNTHETIC STRAP AT BARK | * : 10. ALL TURF ESTABLISHIMENT SHALL BE DONE BY HYDROSEEDING WITH A COMMERCIAL
T 3" | MIXTURE INCLUDING SEED, FERTILIZER, AND MULCH. SEED MIX SHALL BE APPROVED
GUY WIRES (3), WHITE FLAG ON EACH TO INCREASE | 8 | 7 voise FOR HEAVY SOIL IN FULL SUN CONDITIONS AND APPLIED AT A MINIMUM RATE OF 400
VISIBILITY. AVOID TIGHT GUY WIRES AS THEY il' = | | LBS PER ACRE.
PREVENT NATURAL SWAY ©
1<)
TURNBUCKLE (3), GALVANIZED OR DIP—PAINTED I 8 : | 11. THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO MAINTAIN ALL LANDSCAPING PER THE
WRAP TO FIRST BRANCH W,/ COMMERCIAL GRADE TREE | 3 | I %S L MAINTENANCE PLAN CONTAINED HEREIN AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL CITY
WRAP PAPER. ! ] : g T REQUIREMENTS.
4" SHREDDED BARK MULCH g . —
—SPADE CUT| | SOIL SAUCER: USE PREPARED TOPSOIL 6° MIN. \4} 1 | 12. CONTRACTOR TO BE FAMILIAR WITH AND ADHERE TO ALL LANDSCAPING
g o WoOD STAKES (3 ¢ SOk | : REQUIREMENTS OUTLINED IN ARTICLE 13, SECTION 13.02 LANDSCAPING, OF THE CITY (_IJ
....... s S—" A “Q/m | . AR o OF TROY ZONING ORDINANCE.
M\ﬁg L e 77 i FINISH GRADE 1 Sy | : A -l
— I\ !»u'uu.‘;‘ AN ==1IE i 2 ) | ! N _
HIE RIS <=0 s J\_ ——ff— ROPES AT TOP OF BALL SHALL BE CUT. REMOVE , g = ' T ——— ; =% LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS )
— N\l __ A=A ;?&LE/ o oLy Mo e DL MTERIAL K— — Spe3800 J"“z—f A1 | * REQUIRED SITE LANDSCAPING: (2} W
== E=E=EEENE = ' ; -‘ : oo 9 ) <
\ = i} k%%?EgRg% SCARIFY PLANTING WELL SIDES TO PROMOTE 8 } | 5 | scmm\'—*‘ REQUIRENENT REQUIRENENT PROVIDED g O j
A e e e IN A T T T e ., > 2 B e T U R e E e  Er e B e 13.02.8 SCREENING BETWEEN USES: > o
SHESH=NIENESIES, RSt S 6" PREPARED SUBSOIL PEDESTAL 5 A [ | PR ‘ ? A , RS GURED: TS RESD. ADA. 10 OFFCE TO THE EAST, ALT 1 OR ALT 2 | o, ISAFT WAL WD 71 TREES ot z
2X BALL DIA. MIN. ° | ‘ : T ! PROVIDED: ALT. 1, 1 NARROW EVG. PER 3 FT. & SCREEN WALL SCREEN WALL ‘ I I.u 2 g g
:?%guzugl-:gmgg# o? Ts?m“?é’?f‘gfiu BE LANDSCAPE MATERIAL S T ST £? 8 >'% o
TYPICAL TREE PLANTING DETAIL "41,820 SFT X 20% = 8,364 SFT REQUIRED 200 9 % > ‘”8; 5
= oF
NOT TO SCALE 13.02.C LANDSCAPING WITHIN PARKING LOTS: 43 SPACES 6 TREES o 2uw = N
REQUIRED: 1 TREE FOR EVERY 8 SPACES; 200 SFT MIN CURBED ISLANDS 6 TREES LLj £o 3 (@]
] ; o 2=ro Z
/ 13.02D GREENBELT STANDARDS: 500 LFT 17 TREES g <
, REQUIRED: 1 TREE FOR EVERY 30 LFT 17 TREES wo oo = |
,,“/ L] m w < J
) . >0 § 3 2
SYNTHETIC STRAP LOOPED AROUND TREE LEADER \ - LANDSCAPE THIS LANDSCAPE PLAN HAS BEEN REVIEWED BY L 0 g o
il TS STUP LOOPED NR0ND TREE LR §5.  ARGHITECT ~Jiig WESLEY K. LANDON, A LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT (Z'J 5 Li
ON SIDE OF PREVAILING WIND. T—RAIL IRON STAKE OR ACCEPTABLE | 4" SHREDDED BARK MULCH % (1603 [ /cTiA LICENSED IN THE STATE OF MICHIGAN (LICENSE NO.
WOODEN SUBSTTUTE. ANCHOR FIRMLY. X 3901001603), AND DETERMINED TO BE COMPLETE < W o
’ '*,1, CREATE SAUCER WITH TOPSOIL 6" MIN. gég%%NOTSTgZE CIITXNSQCED?I\TGZONING ORDINANCE PROPRIETOR -l -
(,i(" )\‘ CROWN OF ROOT BALL SHALL BEAR SAME RELATION ' ' STRATEGIC PROPERTY SERVICES, LLC é
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ITEM #6



DATE: February 22, 2023

TO: Planning Commission

FROM: R. Brent Savidant, Community Development Director

SUBJECT: POTENTIAL PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD) APPLICATION — Concept
Plan discussion, East of Livernois, North of Square Lake (PIN 88-20-03-301-088,

88-20-03-301-025, -024, -023), Section 35, Currently Zoned NN (Neighborhood
Node “Q”) and R-1B (One Family Residential) Districts.

The owner of the subject parcel, GFA, is interested in developing a mixed use (residential only)
PUD on the site. Planning Department was provided a conceptual site plan describing the
potential project.

The site is 5.48 acres in area. Three single family homes presently sit on the property. A PUD
would provide the applicant with some flexibility with potential project uses moving forward. The
attached memo summarizes the project.

The Planning Commission reviewed a concept at the July 26, 2022 Regular meeting and provided
feedback. The applicant revised the concept based on Planning Commission feedback and
requested another opportunity to present to the board.

A formal application has not been submitted. The applicant seeks input and direction from the
Planning Commission on this matter, prior to moving forward. Formal action is not required.

Please be prepared to discuss this item at the December 13, 2022 Regular meeting.

Attachments:
1. Maps
2. Minutes from July 26, 2022 Planning Commission Regular meeting.
3. Memo from Carlisle/Wortman Associates, Inc.
4. Miscellaneous information provided by applicant

G:\PUDs\Potential Project\GFA Livernois & Square Lake\PC Memo 02 28 2023.docx

PC 2023.2.28
Agenda Item # 6
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maps, surveys, and other public records and data. It is not a legally recorded map survey. Users of this

Note: The information provided by this application has been compiled from recorded deeds, plats, tax
0 data are hereby notified that the source information represented should be consulted for verification.
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PLANNING COMMISSION REGULAR MEETING — FINAL JULY 26, 2022

OTHER ITEMS

6. POTENTIAL PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD) APPLICATION — Concept Plan
Discussion, East of Livernois, North of Square Lake (PIN 88-20-03-301-088, 88-20-03-
301-025, -024, -023), Section 35, Currently Zoned NN (Neighborhood Node “Q”) and R-
1B (One Family Residential) Districts

Mr. Carlisle presented a brief background of the Planned Unit Development application.
He addressed the mixed zoning and the 14-unit attached townhome development that
was granted approval in 2018. Mr. Carlisle said the applicant is seeking to amend the
previously approved plan to incorporate four additional parcels into an overall
development of the site. Mr. Carlisle said the concept plan is only for discussion and no
action would be taken this evening. He said it is too early in the process to determine data
with respect to Zoning Ordinance requirements.

Mr. Carlisle read revised language recently drafted by the Master Plan Neighborhood
Node Steering Committee for Neighborhood Node “Q” that relates to primary uses and
character of the neighborhood node.

Applicant Gary Abitheira addressed his vision of incorporating the additional parcels with
the townhome development and shared his thoughts on various placements of the PUD
housing types to blend with the townhomes.

There was discussion, some comments related to:
e Previously approved development; housing types, timing and validity of approval,
currently in engineering process.
Existing homes; historical in nature, not listed in Historic Preservation Chapter.
Neighborhood Node “Q” toured by Planning Commission and City Council.
Public benefit; preservation of two existing homes, housing types offered.
Intent of PUD development; provide flexibility from Zoning Ordinance regulations to
allow a more creative and negotiable product.
Board members expressed opposition to 3-story tall buildings.
e Applicant encouraged to:
o Create more green space.
Retain “old Troy” feel of neighborhood.
Create a community feel, a village.
Create a different and unique development.
Let element of historical homes shine on their own.

O O0O0o
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ASSOCIATES, INC.

117 NORTH FIRST STREET SUITE70 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 734.662.2200 734.662.1935 fFax

To: Troy Planning Commission
Brent Savidant, Community Development Director

From: Ben Carlisle, AICP
Date: December 6, 2022

RE: GFA Square Lake Concept Review

A concept plan has submitted a Planned Unit Development (PUD) for adjacent to the northeast
corner of the intersection of Square Lake and Livernois. The concept planincludes a total of forty-
eight (48) units with a mix of housmg types Addltlonal amenltles mclude preservatlon of two
existing homes on site, : Sl | |4 | ' ~ : :
homes with first floor
master, stormwater
management, and small
play area. The part of this
site that is zoned FB,
Form-Based was approved
for a fourteen (14) unit
attached townhome
project. See section
below for more
information. This project
has been expanded to
include  four  parcels
currently zoned R-1B.




GFA Square Lake Concept Plan
December 6, 2022

Housing Types

As noted, the project proposes a mix of housing types:

Type Number | Notes
Preservation of Existing 2 Existing homes on site
Single-Family Homes
Single Family Ranch Homes 4 First Floor Master
Two-Story Attached (first 9 First Floor Master
floor Master)
Two-Story Attached 27
Townhome
Two-Story Duplexes 6
Total 48

Zoning

The site includes a mix of Form-based zoning and R-1B. The preservation of the single-family
homes, the inclusion of the new homes, and the mix of other housing products require this site
to be developed as a Planned Unit Development.

™ development

project.

Four parcels added to the

_ Part of site approved for fourteen
(14) unit attached townhome




GFA Square Lake Concept Plan
December 6, 2022

Master Plan

The site is designated as | |
Neighborhood Node on the future Y @:L ~ @
land use plan. The Neighborhood |
Node master plan designation is
not parcel specific, but rather
shown as a concentric circle
approximately within a 1,000 foot
radius of the intersection.

SQUARE LA

Elements of neighborhood node
include:

e Neighborhood Nodes are
the concentrated,
commercial and mixed-use
centers situated at major
intersections of Troy
thoroughfares.

e Development will be denser
and taller than the
surrounding area, encouraging visual prominence to signal a gathering space.

e Nodes should be generally confined to a 1,000 foot radius from a major intersection.

e The nodes provide uses and spaces that attract and welcome neighborhood residents.

e Buildings should be separated from the right-of-way line by a landscaped greenbelt, one
lane of off-street parking or a pedestrian walk, or a combination of these.

e Primary parking areas will be located within rear or interior side yards.

e Off-street parking should be screened from the public right-of-way by a knee wall or low
decorative fence with a hedge of plantings.

e Walks will connect adjacent developments and the public sidewalks.

e Well-defined crosswalks with timed signalization will permit safe crossings.

e Flexible use of space allowing modest outdoor gathering spaces, such as plazas, will be
encouraged.

e Buildings should be between two and three stories, although one—story structures
accommodating gas stations or other special situations may be permitted.

e One-story buildings should have a minimum exterior height of sixteen feet.

e A ground level story should have a minimum height of twelve feet from finished floor to
finished ceiling.

e Facades facing major thoroughfares will be treated as fronts and should have a minimum
of half transparent glass and special architectural design treatments.

e Fenestration (the arrangement of windows and doors) should be highlighted through the
use of awnings, overhangs or trim detailing.




GFA Square Lake Concept Plan
December 6, 2022

e Lighting will be carefully managed so as not to encroach on adjacent residential areas.

Please note that Planning Commission is considering amendments to the Master Plan section for
neighborhood node, including modifying many of these elements.

Approved Plan

As noted the following 14-unit townhome development was approved in 2018.
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2018 approved 14-unit site plan




GFA Square Lake Concept Plan
December 6, 2022

Concept Plan

The Concept Plan was first reviewed by the Planning Commission in July. Discussion included:

Previously approved development, housing types, timing and validity of approval,
currently in engineering process
Existing homes; historical in nature, and listed in Historic Preservation Chapter
Neighborhood Node “Q” toured by Planning Commission and City Council
Public benefit, preservation of two existing homes, housing types offered
Intent of PUD development, provide flexibility from Zoning Ordinance regulations to allow
a more creative and negotiable product
Planning Commission members expressed opposition to 3-story tall buildings
Applicant was encouraged to:
0 Create more green space
Retain “old Troy” feel of neighborhood
Create a community feel, a village
Create a different and unique development
Let element of historical homes shine on their own

O O 0O

The applicant has submitted a revised concept plan. Significant changes to the plan include:

Reduced height of all units to not exceed two-stories
Reduced number of units by 3

Added duplex unit type

Added internal park



GFA Square Lake Concept Plan

December 6, 2022

July 2022 Plan

*| December 2022 Plan
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GFA Square Lake Concept Plan
December 6, 2022

PUD Standards

A Planned Unit Development project is viewed as an integrated development concept. To that
end, the provisions of this Article are not intended to be used as a device for avoiding the zoning
requirements that would otherwise apply, but rather to allow flexibility and mixture of uses, and
to improve the design, character and quality of new development. The use of a Planned Unit
Development to permit variations from other requirements of this Ordinance shall only be
approved when such approval results in improvements to the public health, safety and welfare
in the area affected, and in accordance with the intent of this Article.

As set forth in Section 11.01, the intent of the Planned Unit Development option is to permit
flexibility in the design and use of residential and non-residential land which, through the
implementation of an overall development plan, when applicable to the site, will:

1. Encourage developments that will result in a long-term contribution to social,
environmental and economic sustainability in the City of Troy.

2. Permit development patterns that respond to changing public and private needs.

3. Encourage flexibility in design and use that will result in a higher quality of development
and a better overall project than would be accomplished under conventional zoning, and
which can be accommodated without sacrificing established community values.

4. Provide for the long-term protection and/or preservation of natural resources, natural
features, and/or historic and cultural resources.

5. Promote the efficient use and conservation of energy.

6. Encourage the use, redevelopment and improvement of existing sites where current
ordinances do not provide adequate protection and safeguards for the site or its
surrounding areas, or where current ordinances do not provide the flexibility to consider
redevelopment, replacement, or adaptive re-use of existing structures and sites.

7. Provide for enhanced housing, employment, recreation, and shopping opportunities for
the citizens of Troy.

8. Ensure the compatibility of design and use between various components within the PUD
and with neighboring properties and uses.

9. Ensure development that is consistent with the intent of the Master Plan.

Details:
The concept plan is very conceptual. Details such as architectural quality, elevations, material

selection, building height, and onsite amenities are very important and will be reviewed in detail
if this project moves forward.



GFA Square Lake Concept Plan
December 6, 2022

Questions for the Planning Commission Consideration

1. Has the revised plan addressed the concerns of the Planning Commission?

Is the proposed plan consistent with the Master Plan?

3. Does the Planning Commission support the proposed mix of housing types? Are there
additionally types or changes in types that the Planning Commission thinks should be
considered?

4. Isthe proposed plan consistent with the PUD standards?

Are there site plan changes that the applicant should consider?

6. Are there other considerations that should be discussed with the applicant?

N

b

I look forward to discussing this plan at your December meeting.
Sincerely,

ol ctn

CARLISLE!L'JDRTMAN ASSOC,, INC.
Benjamin R. Carlisle, LEED AP, AICP
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